
 
    

NOTICE OF DECISION 

 

On March 31, 2016 the City of Tualatin approved with conditions AR 15-0029 for Lam 
Research Building D Expansion located at 11155-11361 SW Leveton Dr (Tax Lot: 
2S123AA01000).  

This staff level decision will be final after 14 calendar days from the date of this mailing 

unless a written request for review is received by the Community Development 
Department – Planning Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, OR 
97062 before 5:00 p.m. The appeal must be submitted on the City Request for Review 

(i.e. Appeal) form with all the information requested, as required by TDC 31.075, and 

signed by the appellant. Only those persons who submitted comments during the notice 

period may submit a request for review. The plans and appeal forms are available at the 

Planning Counter.  The appeal forms much include reasons, the appeal fee and meet 

the requirements of Section 31.076 of the Tualatin Development Code.  

 

Date notice mailed: 4/1//2016 

Date a Request for Review must be filed: 4/15/2016 

 

File: AR-15-0029 

 



March 31, 2016 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW AND PUBLIC FACILITIES DECISION 

AR-15-0029 

** APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS ** 

Case #: AR-15-0029 
Project:  Lam Research Building D Expansion 
Location: 11155-11361 SW Leveton Drive (Tax Lot 2S1 23AA 01000) 
Tax Map/Lots:  2S1 22AA 500, 2S1 22AB 100 & 200 
Applicant/Owner: Lam Research, Inc. 
Applicant’s Rep: Lee Leighton, Mackenzie, Portland, OR (503) 224-9560 
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INTRODUCTION 
The subject site is the 58-acre Lam Research campus, located on the west side of SW 108th Avenue 
between SW Tualatin Road and SW Leveton Drive, in the Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning District. Lam 
Research (Applicant) proposes an 18,140 square foot addition to Building D, a manufacturing facility 
internal to the site. The building addition will be surrounded on three sides by existing buildings. It will 
support and expand manufacturing operations, with a corresponding estimated increase of 30 jobs. 
Previously, all of the site’s street frontages have been constructed with improvements meeting the 
applicable standards. 

REQUEST FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
Architectural Review (AR) approval of an 18,140 square foot addition to Building D, Lam Research 
campus, 11357 SW Leveton Drive, Tualatin, Oregon. 

Plan District Designation: MP (Manufacturing Park) 

Site Size: 58.0 acres (3 parcels) 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DECISION 
Approved with conditions. 

Please refer to the Public Facilities Decision section of this document for additional decisions, 
conditions of approval, and findings. 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: 

AR 1. All further submittals shall be sent in one complete and full set. No piecemeal submittals will 
be accepted. Submittals prior to building permit shall contain one plan set, with one table of 
contents that includes all pages submitted. All plan set pages and documents shall be 
numbered in accordance with table of contents. All plan submittals must be on 24 x 36 inch 
paper. All submittals shall be stapled or bound together down the length of the bound side. 
Please do not use binder or paper clips. The entire set will be reviewed at one time. A 
narrative shall be included and will address each condition of approval. Each applicant 
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narrative response shall include how the condition is being addressed and on what revised 
plan page the condition is shown to be met in drawn form. Each resubmittal will start a new 
2-week minimum review period by staff. 

AR 2. Revise plans to provide a security fence or wall at least 6’ tall completing the enclosure of 
the generator on the northwest corner of the proposed addition. TDC Section 73.160(3)(f) 

AR 3. Revise plans to provide a sight obscuring fence, wall or landscaping screening the generator 
on the northwest corner of the proposed addition. TDC Section 73.160(4)(c) 

AR 4. Revise plans to provide at least 119 square feet of additional trash enclosure area or revise 
the applicant’s narrative to support the use of an alternative method described in TDC 
Section 73.227. TDC Section 73.227 

NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE CODE PROVISIONS 

Section 63.020 
All industrial uses, regardless of the Planning District in which they are located, shall comply with the 
environmental standards contained in TDC 63.050. 

Section 73.100 Landscaping Installation and Maintenance. 
(1) All landscaping approved through the Architectural Review Process shall be continually 

maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a manner 
substantially similar to that originally approved through the Architectural Review Process, unless 
subsequently altered with Community Development Director approval. 

(2)  All building exterior improvements approved through the Architectural Review Process shall be 
continually maintained including necessary painting and repair so as to remain substantially 
similar to original approval through the Architectural Review Process, unless subsequently 
altered with Community Development Director approval. [Ord. 862-92, § 51, 3/23/92; Ord. 904-
93, § 45, 9/13/93] 

Section 73.056 Architectural Review approvals shall expire after two 
years unless: 

(1) A building, or grading permit submitted in conjunction with a building permit application, has 
been issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place and an inspection 
performed by a member of the Building Division; or 

(2) The Architectural Review (AR) applicant requests in writing an extension and the City approves 
it. If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their designees approved the 
AR. then the Community Development Director and City Engineer shall decide upon the 
extension request. If the Architectural Review Board (ARB) approved the AR. then the ARB shall 
decide upon the extension request. The applicant shall provide notice of extension request to 
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past recipients of the AR notice of application and post a sign pursuant to TDC 31.064. Before 
approving an extension, the deciding party shall find the request meets these criteria: 
i. The applicant submitted a written extension request prior to the original expiration date. 

ii. There have been no significant changes in any conditions, ordinances, regulations or other 
standards of the City or applicable agencies that affect the previously approved project so as 
to warrant its resubmittal for AR. 

iii. If the previously approved application included a special study, the applicant provided with 
the extension a status report that shows no significant changes on the site or within the 
vicinity of the site. A letter from a recognized professional also would satisfy this criterion if 
it states that conditions have not changed after the original approval and that no new study 
is warranted. 

iv. If the AR applicant neglected site maintenance and allowed the site to become blighted, the 
deciding party shall factor this into its decision. 

v. The deciding party shall grant no more than a single one-year extension for an AR approval. 
vi. If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their designees are the 

deciding party, then they shall decide within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request. If the 
ARB is the deciding party, then the ARB shall decide within sixty (60) days of receipt of the 
request. If the deciding party fails to decide within the applicable time period, the decision 
shall default to approval. 

THE PROPOSAL 
The following introductory materials and descriptions are based largely on the applicant’s narrative. 
Staff has made some minor edits. 

Project Description 
Lam Research (Applicant) proposes an 18,140 square foot addition to Building D, a manufacturing facility 
internal to the 58-acre site. The building addition will be surrounded on three sides by existing buildings. 
It will support and expand manufacturing operations, with a corresponding estimated increase of 30 
jobs for people to work at the site when the new facility is completed. 

Based on the position and height of the proposed addition in relation to existing buildings, topography 
and landscaping, the new construction will not be visible from SW Tualatin Road or SW 108th Avenue. 
Visibility from SW Leveton Drive will be very limited because the addition will be set back more than 450 
feet from the right-of-way, and the sloping landscaped edge along the street acts as a berm with 
plantings that obstructs sight lines into the central part of the property. 

As viewed from points within the property, the new addition’s position, scale, materials, colors, and 
other features have been designed for compatibility and visual integration with the existing buildings 
making up the Applicant’s manufacturing operation. A landscape area to be reshaped by realignment of 
a drive aisle will be replanted to restore its appearance. 
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A pre-application conference for this project was held on September 2, 2015. A 
neighborhood/developer meeting was held on October 13, 2015. The applicant’s narrative addresses 
the applicable development standards for the proposed addition. Excerpts were used for portions of the 
introductory material in this report without citation. In the Planning Findings section, the applicant’s 
responses to criteria are credited. 

Figure II.1 Aerial Map of Subject Site and Area of Work 

 

Site Description 
The subject site is the Lam Research campus, located on the west side of SW 108th Avenue between SW 
Tualatin Road and SW Leveton Drive. The property consists of tax lots 100 and 200 of Washington 
County tax map 2S1 22AB, and tax lot 500 of tax map 2S1 22AA, containing a total of 58 acres. The 
subject lots and neighboring property to the west are in the City of Tualatin’s Manufacturing Park (MP) 
Planning District. To the south, across SW Leveton Drive, the Fujimi site and adjacent property to its 
west are also in the MP District. Other neighboring industrial properties, to the east across SW 108th 
Avenue and across SW Leveton Drive east of Fujimi, are in the Light Manufacturing (ML) Planning 
District. North of the subject property, across SW Tualatin Road, there are single-family homes in the 
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Low-Density Residential (RL) Planning District and, at the west, an assisted living facility and homes in 
the Medium Low Residential (RML) Planning District. 

All of the public improvements along the site’s street frontages have previously been constructed 
meeting the applicable City of Tualatin Public Works standards. 

On-Site Development 
The proposed addition centrally located, surrounded by the site’s existing buildings where it cannot be 
seen from SW Tualatin Road or SW 108th Avenue. It will be only partially visible from SW Leveton Drive 
at a distance of more than 400 feet, obscured by landscaping. Its height, mass, materials and colors are 
designed to integrate with those of the existing buildings, including the glazing of an elevated pedestrian 
walkway between buildings. 

Applicant’s Table 1 Site Analysis 

 Building D Addition Existing Site Total or Average 
Lot Area (SF) - 2,526,480 2,526,480 
Building Area (SF) 18,140 535,000 553,140 
Building Coverage On Lot (%) - 21.2% 21.9% 
Total Parking -7 854 847 
Accessible Parking 0 24 24 
Van/Carpool Parking 0 18 18 
Min. Required Parking (1.6/KSF) 29 856 885 
Build-Out Parking (per Industrial 
Master Plan) 

- - 2,304 

 

No additional trash and recycling areas are proposed in conjunction with this addition to Building D 
because the added area and staff can be served by the existing facilities on the site. This approach has 
been approved by Republic Services, the solid waste hauler (see Exhibit E, letter from Frank Lonergan). 

Because the building addition will replace part of a paved drive aisle, the Applicant has coordinated with 
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVFR) to ensure that firefighting access to all of the buildings will be 
satisfactory. 
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Applicant’s Table 2 Development Standards 

 MP District/IMP MP 00-01 Proposed Building D Addition 
Setback Requirements 
Front Yard 
Side Yard 
Rear Yard 

- 
30' 
0' 
0' 

(from property line to addition) 
326' minimum 
515' minimum 
843’ minimum 

Parking and Circulation 10' (streets) 
 5' (internal) 

No change 

Maximum Structure Height 60' 35' 
Landscaping 20% of site area (per approved 

IMP) (42.36% for Lot 2 only) 
40.47% of Lot 2 

Minimum Parking (per 1,000 GSF) 
Manufacturing (per IMP) 

1.6 (885) 847 
 

Maximum Parking (per 1,000 GSF) 
Manufacturing 

Zone B  
None 

Minimum Bicycle Parking Warehousing/Manufacturing: 2, 
or 0.1 per 1,000 GSF, whichever 

is greater (55) 

No change 

Percentage of Bicycle Parking to 
be Covered 

First 5 spaces or 30% of parking 
spaces, whichever is greater (17) 

No change 

 

Using the minimum parking ratio for Manufacturing, 1.6 spaces per thousand square feet (KSF), the 
site’s 847 parking spaces (existing 854 less 7 to be removed by the Building D expansion) are 38 parking 
spaces short of meeting the minimum requirement of 885 spaces, including the Building D addition 
(553,140 SF at 1.6 spaces/1,000 SF). The approved Industrial Master Plan (IMP-00-01) anticipates 
development in phases, with some interim parking located where future buildings are planned. At this 
time, according to the Applicant, operations and staffing levels at the facility do not require construction 
of additional parking to meet operational needs. The Applicant wishes to operate on a temporary basis 
with constructed parking at less than 1.6 parking spaces per thousand square feet of building area. (See 
response below, under Section 73.370 Off-Street Parking and Loading, for detailed findings.) The 
Applicant intends to submit plans for construction of additional parking area(s) in conjunction with the 
next Architectural Review for additional building(s) on the site, at a level sufficient to bring the site as a 
whole to the ratio of 1.6 spaces per thousand square feet of building floor area. 

Stormwater Management 
The site’s stormwater management facilities have been designed with capacity to accommodate current 
and future development within the entire subject property, providing substantial excess capacity to 
handle runoff from the existing improvements, plus the proposed addition to Building D. Runoff from 
roof drains and paved surfaces will be collected in new catch basins and pipes connecting to the existing 
on-site system (see Sheet C2.3.). These issues are addressed in the City Engineer’s findings. 
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Public Facilities 

Stormwater System 
No new public stormwater facilities are proposed. As noted above, the site’s stormwater management 
facilities have been designed to accommodate current and future development within the subject 
property. 

Sanitary Sewer System 
A new gravity sewer link to serve the proposed addition to Building D will be extended from an existing 
on-site (private) line within the drive aisle north of the expansion site, as depicted on Sheet C2.3. 

Streets 
No changes in the street configurations or improvements along the property’s frontages are proposed 
or warranted as part of the Building D addition project. The property’s street frontages have previously 
been improved to meet public works standards, and no changes in site access (street driveway 
locations) or primary on-site circulation routes are proposed. 

The Applicant has provided a memo from Mackenzie traffic engineer Brent Ahrend which concludes that 
“With the low number of peak hour trips anticipated with the expansion of Building D, impacts on these 
intersections will be minimal, and not trigger any offsite mitigation. Therefore, it is not anticipated a full 
TIA would be needed for the expansion.” (See Exhibit I of the application.) 

PLANNING FINDINGS 
Note: In the following sections, planning Staff comments, findings, and conditions of approval are in 
Italic font. 

Previous Permits 
The site was the subject of the following previous land use actions (excluding Minor Architectural 
Review): 

MIP-89-03 Creation of 58-acre parcel 
AR-89-24 Oki Semiconductor Architectural Review 
IMP-00-01 Novellus Systems, Inc. Industrial Master Plan (2001) 
PAR-00-04 Minor Land Partition dividing the property into three parcels (Partition Plat 2001-058) 
AR00-30 Novellus Systems Architectural Review 

Applicable Criteria 
Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 
TDC Chapter 62: Manufacturing Park Planning District 
TDC Chapter 73: Community Design Standards 
TDC Chapter 74: Public Improvement Requirements 
TDC Chapter 75: Access Management 
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Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC) 
Title 03: Utilities and Water Quality 
Title 04: Building 
 
IMP 00-01 Novellus Industrial Master Plan 

Planning District and Uses 
Planning District: Manufacturing Park (MP) 

Uses: Specialized manufacturing facilities and related research and development 

Chapter 62: Manufacturing Park Planning District 

Section 62.020 Permitted Uses. 
No building, structure or land shall be used in this district except for the following uses as restricted in 
TDC 62.021. [non-applicable provisions omitted for brevity]… 

(3) Manufacture, assembling and packaging of electronic equipment, instruments and devices.… 

(5) Research offices and laboratories.… 

(15) Accessory facilities and activities customarily associated with or essential to permitted uses, and 
operated incidental to the principal use.… 

Applicant’s response: The proposed addition to Building D will support and expand the site’s current 
specialized manufacturing facilities and related research and development. The production of 
equipment used to make semiconductors, along with research and engineering for continued 
improvement to that equipment, is consistent with listed allowed uses (3), (5), and (15) in Section 
62.020. Notably, the activity on the site does not produce or emit objectionable noise other than noise 
related to normal manufacturing activity such as truck deliveries and operation of standard equipment. 

Section 62.021 Restrictions on Permitted Uses. 
The following restrictions shall apply to those uses listed as permitted uses in TDC 62.020: 

(1) The use must be conducted wholly within a completely enclosed building, except off-street parking 
and loading, utility facilities, wireless communication facilities, and outdoor storage occupying less 
than ten percent of the total site area. 

(2) The retail sale of products manufactured, assembled, packaged or wholesaled on the site is 
allowed provided that the retail sale area, including the showroom area, shall be no greater than 5% 
of the gross floor area of the building not to exceed 1,500 square feet. 

(3) For other retail uses, excluding retail sales of products manufactured, assembled, packaged or 
wholesaled on the site… 
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Applicant’s response: All production activity, with the exception of loading and unloading of equipment, 
will occur within the buildings as required by subparagraph (1). This proposal does not include a request 
to engage in on-site retail activities subject to subparagraphs (2) and (3). These provisions are satisfied. 

Section 62.023 Additional Permitted Mixed Uses in MP. 
Applicant’s response: None of these uses are proposed. This section does not apply. 

Section 62.024 Restrictions on Additional Permitted Mixed Uses in MP. 
Applicant’s response: No mixed uses are proposed. This section does not apply. 

Section 62.030 Conditional Uses. 
The following uses are permitted in accordance with TDC Chapter 32 as restricted in TDC 62.031: 

(1) Outdoor storage activity or mechanical equipment when proposed to occupy more than ten 
percent of the total lot area when part of and necessary for the operation of any permitted use. 

(2) Residence for a caretaker when necessary for security purposes. 

(3) Fire station. 

Applicant’s response: None of these uses are proposed. This section does not apply. 

Section 62.031 Restrictions on Conditional Uses. 
Applicant’s response: None of these uses are proposed. This section does not apply. 

Section 62.040 Prohibited Uses. 
Applicant’s response: None of these uses are proposed. This section does not apply. 

Section 62.110 Environmental Standards. 
Except as otherwise provided under TDC Chapter 37, refer to TDC Chapter 63. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D addition is located south of an existing building that fully 
screens it from SW Tualatin Road (where residential uses are located on the north side of the street). 
Activities outside the addition will be limited to access and circulation, with operations conducted within 
the building. This combination of screening and the conduct of activities ensures that the facility will 
continue to operate in compliance with Chapter 63’s standards regarding noise, vibration, air quality, 
odor, heat and glare, stored materials, and liquid waste materials. 

Chapter 63 regulates environmental factors that are related to manufacturing operations. As such, these 
regulations are matters of zoning enforcement, and less matters to be reviewed as development 
standards. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the proposal in review are mute as to compliance with 
Section 62.110. 

Section 62.120 Community Design Standards. 
Except as otherwise provided under TDC Chapter 37, refer to TDC Chapter 73. 
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Applicant’s response: Please refer to the section devoted to Chapter 73 below. 

Section 73.050 Criteria and Standards 
(1) In exercising or performing his or her powers, duties, or functions, the Planning Director shall 
determine whether there is compliance with the following: 

(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping, parking and 
graphic design, is in conformance with the standards of this and other applicable City ordinances 
insofar as the location, height, and appearance of the proposed development are involved; 

(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other developments in 
the general vicinity; and 

(c) The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are compatible with 
the proposed development and appropriate to the design character of other developments in the 
vicinity. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed addition is consistent with the existing Building D (to which it is 
attached) and other existing buildings on the Lam Research site. The Lam Research building complex has 
previously been found to comply with these requirements for compatibility with industrial development 
adjacent to the subject property on the west, south, and east sides, all of which are also in the MP 
Planning District. No changes are proposed along the north edge of the property, across SW Tualatin 
Road from residential development, and the proposed Building D addition will not be visible because it is 
behind an existing building. As explained below and based on the enclosed plans, the proposed Building 
D addition project meets the applicable standards of the City of Tualatin Development Code. These 
requirements are met. 

With regard to Section 73.050(1)(a), staff’s analysis of compliance with this ordinance is found in the 
sections of this report addressing specific standards. With regard to Section 73.050(1)(b) and (c), staff 
concurs with the applicant’s analysis. 

(2) In making his or her determination of compliance with the above requirements, the Planning 
Director shall be guided by the objectives and standards set forth in this chapter. If the architectural 
review plan includes utility facilities or public utility facilities, then the City Engineer shall determine 
whether those aspects of the proposed plan comply with applicable standards. 

Applicant’s response: This application includes site plans, elevations with notes on architectural 
features, site grading/erosion control and utility facilities plans, a lighting plan, and a landscape planting 
plan. No public improvements are proposed. The submitted documents reflect the Applicant’s attention 
to the objectives and standards in this Chapter. 

The architectural plans submitted by the applicant include utility facilities. Utility facilities and public 
utility facilities are not addressed in this, the Planning Findings part of the report. The City Engineer’s 
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findings are incorporated into the later part of this document. Refer to the Table of Contents for specific 
references. 

(3) In determining compliance with the requirements set forth, the Planning Director shall consider 
the effect of his or her action on the availability and cost of needed housing... 

Applicant’s response: The proposed development does not include housing, and the subject property is 
not zoned to allow residential development at all. This standard does not apply. 

(4) As part of Architectural Review, the property owner may apply for approval to cut trees in addition 
to those allowed in TDC 34.200. The granting or denial of a tree cutting permit shall be based on the 
criteria in TDC 34.230. 

Applicant’s response: No tree removal is proposed. This standard does not apply. 

(5) Conflicting Standards. In addition to the MUCOD requirements, the requirements in TDC Chapter 
73 (Community Design Standards) and other applicable Chapters apply… 

Applicant’s response: The subject site is not within the MUCOD. The applicable design standards in TDC 
Chapter 73 are reviewed in detail below. 

Section 73.055 Conditions Placed on Architectural Review Approvals. 

Section 73.056 Time Limit on Approval. 

Section 73.095 Occupancy Requirements. 

Section 73.100 Landscaping Installation and Maintenance. 
TDC Sections 73.055, 73.056, 73.095 and 73.100 concern legal, procedural and enforcement issues 
applicable to all architectural reviews. This proposal invokes them, but not in any specific way. Any 
applicable findings are general in nature and addressed elsewhere in this document. Refer to the Table of 
Contents. 

Section 73.150 Objectives 
The objectives of this section are aspirational and offered for consideration and guidance. They inform 
the writing and interpretation of the standards that follow. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the 
proposal in review are mute as to compliance with Section 73.150. 

Lot Sizes 

Section 62.050 Lot Size. 
Applicant’s response: The subject property consists of three parcels that are each consistent with the 
minimum lot area requirements of the approved IMP. No new lot or reconfiguration is proposed. This 
section does not apply. 
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Setback Requirements 

Section 62.060 Setback Requirements. 
(1) The setbacks set forth in an Industrial Master Plan approved in accordance with TDC Chapter 37 
apply. Where setbacks are not specified in an Industrial Master Plan, TDC 62.060(2) - (5) apply…. [non-
applicable provisions omitted for brevity] 

Applicant’s response: The approved IMP allows an 80-foot minimum setback on the south side of the 
property (abutting SW Leveton Drive), a 35-foot parking and circulation area setback on the northern 
side of the property (abutting SW Tualatin Road), and a northern interior line set back 20 feet from 
existing manufacturing buildings. The proposed Building D expansion is centrally located within the 
property and is consistent with all applicable setback requirements. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, some development standards 
of TDC Chapter 62 and TDC Chapter 73 were adjusted. Refer to applicant’s Table 2 “Development 
Standards”. 

Structure Height 

Section 62.080 Structure Height. 
(1) Except as provided in TDC 62.080(2) or (3), no structure shall exceed a height of 70 feet, except for 
flagpoles displaying the flag of the United States of America either alone or with the State of Oregon 
flag, which shall not exceed 100 feet above grade provided that the setbacks are not less than a 
distance equal to the flagpole height. 

Applicant’s response: The roof of the proposed Building D addition is 35 feet high, consistent with the 
height of the existing Building D. Mechanical screening for rooftop equipment will be at 47 feet, which is 
visually consistent with the height of the existing bridge between buildings. Therefore, the proposed 
addition meets this requirement. 

 (2) Height Adjacent to a Residential District. Except as otherwise provided in TDC Chapter 37, where a 
property line, street or alley separates MP land from land in a residential district, a building, flagpole 
or wireless communication support structure shall not be greater than 28 feet in height at the 
required 50 foot or 100 foot setback line. No building or structure, including flagpoles, shall extend 
above a plane beginning at 28 feet in height at the required 50 foot or 100 foot setback line and 
extending away from and above the setback line at a slope of 45 degrees, subject always to the 
maximum height limitation in TDC 62.080(1). 

Applicant’s response: The building will be located more than 900 feet from the residential district north 
of SW Tualatin Road. This standard is met. 
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(3) Wireless Communication Support Structure. Except as otherwise provided in TDC Chapter 37, the 
maximum structure height for a wireless communication support structure and antennas is 100 feet. 

Applicant’s response: This provision is not applicable because the proposal does not include a wireless 
communication support structure in excess of 100 feet. 

Site Planning 

Section 62.045 Industrial Master Plan. 
Industrial Master Plans may be approved subject to TDC Chapter 37. 

Applicant’s response: No new Industrial Master Plan (IMP) or amendment of the existing IMP is 
proposed. This standard does not apply. Conditions of approval of the original Industrial Master Plan are 
addressed in Section VI of this narrative. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, some development standards 
of TDC Chapter 62 and TDC Chapter 73 were adjusted. Following the master plan, a design for the site 
was approved on May 26, 2001.  Specific adjustments relevant to the current proposal are noted in 
findings regarding their respective subsections. 

Section 73.160 Standards 
(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation: 

(b) For Industrial Uses: 

(i) a walkway shall be provided from the main building entrance to sidewalks in the public right-of-
way and other on-site buildings and accessways. The walkway shall be a minimum of 5 feet wide and 
constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or 
woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.2), the realigned north-south drive 
aisle will include minimum 5' wide concrete walkways linking primary building entries and the parking 
area west of the new addition with the existing on-site walkways the [sic] connect to public sidewalks 
along the street frontages. Walkways will be ADA compliant. This standard is met. 

(ii) Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a different appearance 
than the adjacent paved vehicular areas. 

Applicant’s response: The crosswalk across the north-south drive aisle west of the Building D expansion 
will be restriped following construction of the new alignment. No other pedestrian crossing of a 
vehicular drive aisle is affected by the proposed expansion. This standard is met. 

(iii) Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development’s walkway and bikeway 
circulation system and an adjacent bike lane; 
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Applicant’s response: Site access and circulation for bicycle riders are available via the existing internal 
circulation routes and driveways on SW Tualatin Road, SW 108th Avenue, and SW Leveton Drive, as well 
as on the pedestrian walkways within the site. This objective is met. 

(iv) Accessways may be gated for security purposes; 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant is not proposing to gate the vehicular or pedestrian access points to 
the site. This standard is not applicable. 

(v) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development’s walkway and 
bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a bike or pedestrian path is 
designated. 

Applicant’s response: There is no park, bikeway, or greenway with a designated bike or pedestrian path 
abutting the subject property. This standard is not applicable. 

 (c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb. 

Applicant’s response: Curb ramps will be provided where the walkway crosses a curb or drive aisle, as 
shown on the attached site plan (see sheet C2.2). This standard is met. 

(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance with the Public 
Works Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they are private access-ways they shall 
be constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious surface such as pervious asphalt or concrete, pavers 
or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable. 

Applicant’s response: No public accessway is proposed. As shown on the attached plans (see sheet 
C2.2), 5' to 6.5' wide concrete and striped walkways will be provided along the realigned north-south 
drive aisle between the complex of buildings and the parking area to the west, connecting to existing on-
site paths connecting to the public sidewalks on the property’s three street frontages. This standard is 
met. 

(e) Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be constructed at 
the time the subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant for development of a parcel 
adjacent to an undeveloped parcel shall enter into a written agreement with the City guaranteeing 
future performance by the applicant and any successors in interest of the property being developed to 
construct an accessway when the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall be 
subject to the City’s re-view and approval. 

Applicant’s response: No accessways to undeveloped parcels or transit facilities are required or 
proposed. This standard does not apply. 
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(f) Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or wetland to 
provide a connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the number and location of 
accessways to reduce the impact on the greenway or wetland. 

Applicant’s response: There is no wetland or greenway in or abutting the project area. This standard 
does not apply. 

(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner. 

Applicant’s response: All accessways will be constructed, owned, and maintained by the applicant. This 
standard is met. 

(2) Drive-up Uses 

Applicant’s response: The use proposed does not include a drive-up facility. This section does not apply. 

(3) Safety and Security 

(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees and police to 
watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas. 

Applicant’s response: Surveillance of pedestrian, parking, and loading areas is currently provided by the 
orientation of existing buildings and lighting. The proposed addition to Building D will not compromise 
visibility of those areas for safety and security. See sheets IL1.0 and IL2.0 for lighting details and 
illumination levels within the proposed development area. This standard is met. 

(b) In commercial, public and semi-public development and where possible in industrial development, 
locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables surveillance of interior activity from 
the public right-of-way. 

Applicant’s response: The central location of the proposed Building D expansion obscures it from view 
behind existing buildings, or by virtue of distance (400 feet or more) and landscaping. This standard is 
not suitable for application at this specific project site. 

Staff concurs with the applicant’s assessment regarding the applicability of 73.160(3)(a). 

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from the 
public right-of-way without shining into public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas. 

Applicant’s response: No fish or wildlife habitat areas exist on or near the project site. As shown on the 
lighting plan (see sheets IL1.0 and IL2.0), site lighting will illuminate the buildings, circulation areas, and 
parking areas generally, but topography and existing buildings limit the visibility of the development 
area from the public right-of-way. Lighting will be designed to avoid shining into public rights-of-way. 
This standard is met. 
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(d) Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries for patrons and 
emergency services. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D expansion will not affect the primary access/circulation 
pattern of the subject property. Emergency access to Building D will be added to the expanded portion 
of the building in a manner consistent with the existing on-site identification system. This standard is 
met. 

Staff finds that the size, location and configuration of the proposed addition will not significantly impact 
the ease of identification for patrons and emergency services. No plan revision is needed. 

(e) Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must not extend below 
8 feet measured from grade. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed landscaping in the parking and circulation areas west of the Building 
D expansion is designed to meet these standards. No trees will be planted in clear vision areas, and 
seeded lawn is specified rather than shrubs in the landscape island adjacent to the north-south drive 
aisle. This standard is met. 

(f) Above ground sewer or water pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water reservoirs, 
electrical substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations shall provide a minimum 6’ tall 
security fence or wall. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed building expansion does not include any of these elements. This 
standard does not apply. 

The site plan, Sheet C2.1, shows the eastern side of the generator enclosure open. Staff finds that a 
generator is in a general category of equipment requiring security precautions described in Section 
73.160(3)(f). A security fence or wall at least 6’ tall is required. 

Condition of Approval: Revise plans to provide a security fence or wall at least 6’ tall completing the 
enclosure of the generator on the northwest corner of the proposed addition. 

(4) Service, Delivery and Screening 

(a) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as transformers, heat pumps and 
air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls or landscaping. 

Applicant’s response: As shown in the attached plans, the generator, electrical equipment, scrubber, 
and gas cylinder will be located within walled-in areas, screened from view. Screening will be provided 
for rooftop-mounted mechanical equipment. This standard is met. 

(b) Outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables storage areas 
listed under TDC 73.227, shall be screened with a sight obscuring fence, wall, berm or dense evergreen 
landscaping. 
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Applicant’s response: The proposed addition to Building D does not include any outdoor storage. This 
standard does not apply. 

 (c) Above ground pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water reservoirs; electrical 
substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations shall be screened with sight-obscuring 
fences or walls and landscaping. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed development does not include any of these elements. This standard 
does not apply. 

The site plan, Sheet C2.1, shows the eastern side of the generator enclosure open. Staff finds that a 
generator is in a general category of equipment requiring screening described in Section 73.160(4)(a). A 
sight obscuring fence or wall or landscaping is required. 

Condition of Approval: Revise plans to provide a sight obscuring fence, wall or landscaping screening the 
generator on the northwest corner of the proposed addition. 

 (5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the City of Tualatin. 
Although TDC, Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural Specialty Code’ s (OSSC) accessibility 
standards as requirements to be reviewed during the Architectural Review process, compliance with 
the OSSC is a requirement at the Building Permit step. It is strongly recommended all materials 
submitted for Architectural Review show compliance with the OSSC. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has prepared the site and building plans with the knowledge that 
ADA and OSSC standards must be met during the building permit process. This standard is met. 

(6) (a) All industrial, institutional, retail and office development on a transit street designated in TDC 
Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall provide either a transit stop pad on-site, or an on-site or public sidewalk 
connection to a transit stop along the subject property’s frontage on the transit street. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed project is not on a transit street. This standard does not apply. 

Staff notes that this portion of Leveton Drive, east of 118th Avenue, is not designated as a transit street 
on TDC Chapter 11, Figure 11-5: Tualatin Transit Plan. 

(b) In addition to (a) above, new retail, office and institutional uses abutting major transit stops as 
designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall… 

Applicant’s response: The site is not abutting a major transit stop shown in the figure. This standard 
does not apply. 
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Structure Design 

Section 73.210 Objectives 
The objectives of this section are aspirational and offered for consideration and guidance. They inform 
the writing and interpretation of the standards that follow. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the 
proposal in review are mute as to compliance with Section 73.210. 

Section 73.220 Standards 
(1) Safety and Security 

(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from the 
public right-of-way or other public areas without shining into public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife 
habitat areas. 

Applicant’s response: No fish or wildlife habitat areas exist on or near the project site. As shown on the 
lighting plan (see sheets IL1.0 and IL2.0), site lighting will illuminate the buildings, circulation areas, and 
parking areas generally, but topography and existing buildings limit the visibility of the development 
area from the public right-of-way. Lighting will be designed to avoid shining into public rights-of-way. 
This standard is met. 

(b) Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and their entries. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D expansion will not affect the primary access/circulation 
pattern of the subject property. Emergency access to Building D will be added to the expanded portion 
of the building in a manner consistent with the existing on-site identification system. This standard is 
met. 

Staff finds that the size, location and configuration of the proposed addition will not significantly impact 
the existing system of identification. No plan revision is needed. 

 (c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies must not extend 
below 8 feet measured from grade, … 

Applicant’s response: The proposed landscaping in the parking and circulation areas west of the Building 
D expansion is designed to meet these standards. Plantings include tree species suitable for pruning to a 
canopy height of at least eight feet, and seeded lawn is specified rather than shrubs in the landscape 
island adjacent to the north-south drive aisle. This standard is met. 

Section 73.226 Objectives 
The objectives of this section are aspirational and offered for consideration and guidance. They inform 
the writing and interpretation of the standards that follow. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the 
proposal in review are mute as to compliance with Section 73.226. 
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Waste and recyclables storage 

Section 73.227 Standards 
(1) The mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables storage standards shall apply to all new or 
expanded multi-family residential developments containing five or more units and to new or 
expanded commercial, industrial, public and semi-public development. 

Applicant’s response: The project is an expanded industrial development. These standards apply and are 
addressed below. 

(2) Minimum Standards Method. 

(a) The size and location of the storage area(s) shall be indicated on the site plan. Compliance with the 
requirements set forth below are reviewed through the Architectural Review process. [detailed 
provisions omitted for brevity] 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers. This objective is met. 

(v) Commercial, industrial, public and semi-public developments shall provide a minimum storage 
area of 10 square feet plus: Office - 4 square feet/1000 square feet gross leasable area (GLA); Retail - 
10 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; Wholesale/ Warehouse/ Manufacturing - 6 square feet/1000 
square feet GLA; Educational and institutional - 4 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; and other - 4 
square feet/1000 square feet GLA. 

Applicant’s response: The 18,140 square foot building expansion requires 109 square feet of storage for 
the proposed R&D and Manufacturing use. This capacity is available in existing trash facilities on-site, 
which the staff in the expansion will use. The local garbage hauler, Republic Services, has reviewed and 
approved the proposed use of existing facilities (see Exhibit E, letter from Frank Lonergan). This standard 
is met. 

The site plan approved for the existing facility shows two trash enclosures with a total area of 1280 
square feet. This is far less than current code requires: 

10sf + (6/1000sf x 535,000sf) = 3220sf 

Based on this information, staff finds that there is no excess capacity to allocate to the proposed 
addition. Therefore, the Minimum Standards Method cannot be used to demonstrate compliance. The 
applicant must provide additional trash enclosure space: 

10sf + (6/1000sf x 18,140sf) = 119sf 

or demonstrate compliance using one of the other three methods described in 73.227.  Note that using 
the Franchised Hauler Review Method will require additional narrative explaining how unique conditions 
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associated with the site, use, or waste stream make using any of the three other methods of compliance 
impracticable. 

Condition of Approval: Revise plans to provide at least 119 square feet of additional trash enclosure area 
or revise the applicant’s narrative to support the use of an alternative method described in TDC Section 
73.227. 

(6) Location, Design and Access Standards for Storage Areas. 

(a) Location Standards 

(i) To encourage its use, the storage area for source separated recyclables may be co-located with the 
storage area for mixed solid waste. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers. This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (ii) Indoor and outdoor storage areas shall comply with Building and Fire Code requirements. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers. This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (iii) Storage area space requirements can be satisfied with a single location or multiple locations, and 
can combine both interior and exterior locations. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed expansion will rely on the existing hauler facilities for Building D. 
This standard is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (iv) Exterior storage areas shall not be located within a required front yard setback or in a yard 
adjacent to a public or private street. 

Applicant’s response: No exterior storage is proposed in a yard adjacent to a public or private street. 
This standard is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (v) Exterior storage areas shall be located in central and visible locations on the site to enhance 
security for users. 
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Applicant’s response: This proposal does not include any new exterior storage area. This standard is not 
applicable. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (vi) Exterior storage areas can be located in a parking area, if the proposed use provides parking 
spaces required through the Architectural Review process. Storage areas shall be appropriately 
screened according to TDC 73.227(6)(b)(iii). 

Applicant’s response: This proposal does not include any new exterior storage area. This standard does 
not apply. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (vii) Storage areas shall be accessible for collection vehicles and located so that the storage area will 
not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle traffic movement on site or on public streets adjacent to the site. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (b) Design Standards 

(i) The dimensions of the storage area shall accommodate containers consistent with current methods 
of local collection at the time of Architectural Review approval. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities. (See Exhibit E.) No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (ii) Storage containers shall meet Fire Code standards and be made and covered with water proof 
materials or situated in a covered area. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 
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 (iii) Exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6 feet in height. 
In multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public developments evergreen plants shall be placed 
around the enclosure walls, excluding the gate or entrance openings. Gate openings for haulers shall 
be a minimum of 10 feet wide and shall be capable of being secured in a closed and open position. A 
separate pedestrian access shall also be provided in multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public 
developments. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (iv) Exterior storage areas shall have either a concrete or asphalt floor surface. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (v) Storage areas and containers shall be clearly labeled to indicate the type of material accepted. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (c) Access Standards 

(i) Access to storage areas can be limited for security reasons. However, the storage areas shall be 
accessible to users at convenient times of the day, and to hauler personnel on the day and 
approximate time they are scheduled to provide hauler service. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 
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 (ii) Storage areas shall be designed to be easily accessible to hauler trucks and equipment, 
considering paving, grade, gate clearance and vehicle access. A minimum of 10 feet horizontal 
clearance and 8 feet vertical clearance is required if the storage area is covered. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

 (iii) Storage areas shall be accessible to collection vehicles without requiring backing out of a 
driveway onto a public street. If only a single access point is available to the storage area, adequate 
turning radius shall be provided to allow vehicles to safely exit the site in a forward motion. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant has contacted Republic Services, which has provided a letter 
acknowledging the sufficiency of using the existing trash hauling facilities (see Exhibit E). No change is 
proposed in the facilities for haulers, which have been approved in prior Architectural Review decisions. 
This objective is met. 

See staff’s finding regarding TDC Section 73.227(2)(a)(v). 

Landscaping 

Section 62.130 Landscape Standards. 
Except as otherwise provided under TDC Chapter 37, refer to TDC Chapter 73. 

Applicant’s response: Please refer to the section devoted to Chapter 73 below. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, some development standards 
of TDC Chapter 62 and TDC Chapter 73 were adjusted. Following the master plan, a design for the site 
was approved on May 26, 2001 making additional adjustments.  Specific adjustments relevant to the 
current proposal are noted in findings regarding their respective subsections. 

Section 73.240 Landscaping General Provisions 
(4) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in IN, CN, CO/MR, MC and MP Planning 
Districts shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the total land area to be developed. When a dedication is 
granted in accordance with the planning district provisions on the subject property for a fish and 
wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent 
from the minimum area requirement as determined through the AR process. 

(6) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for approved Industrial Master Plans shall be 20% 
of the total land area to be developed. 
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Applicant’s response: The subject property is in the MP Planning District, and it is the subject of an 
approved Industrial Master Plan (IMP-00-01) that required 20% minimum landscaping. The site far 
exceeds this minimum. On Lot 2, where the proposed expansion is located, the landscape percentage is 
currently 42.36%; this will decrease to 40.47% with the expansion. The Building D expansion and 
associated improvements will result in a net reduction of 1,595 square feet of landscaped area in the 
immediate vicinity of the building addition and drive aisle realignment to the west (16,117 square feet 
total), but the lot and site will remain well in conformance with the standard. This standard is met. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, some development standards 
of TDC Chapter 62 and TDC Chapter 73 were adjusted. Refer to applicant’s Table 2 “Development 
Standards”. 

(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and maintained so that 
within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant materials. (The foliage 
crown of trees shall not be used to meet this requirement.) A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area 
may be covered with un-vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone. Disturbed soils are encouraged 
to be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiltration and stormwater storage 
capacity. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D expansion will require a westward shift of an existing 
north-south drive aisle. The landscape area will be re-graded and replanted using seeded grass and 
ginkgo biloba trees in a cluster on both sides of the pedestrian path extending west to the parking area. 
Lawn seed will also be used in the area north of the Building D expansion. This standard is met. 

(13) Landscape plans for required landscaped areas that include fences should carefully integrate any 
fencing into the plan to guide wild animals toward animal crossings under, over, or around 
transportation corridors. 

Applicant’s response: No new fences are proposed for the project. This standard does not apply. 

Section 73.260 Tree and Plant Specifications 
(1) The following specifications are minimum standards for trees and plants: 

(a) Deciduous Trees: 

Deciduous shade and ornamental trees shall be a minimum one and one-half inch (1 1/2") caliper 
measured six inches (6") above ground, balled and burlapped. Bare root trees will be acceptable to 
plant during their dormant season. Trees shall be characteristically shaped specimens. 

Staff finds that the landscape plan, sheet L2.1, specifies 2” caliper trees balled and burlapped. The 
standard is met. 
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(b) Coniferous Trees. 

Coniferous trees shall be a minimum five feet (5') in height above ground, balled and burlapped. Bare 
root trees will be acceptable to plant during their dormant season. Trees shall be well branched and 
characteristically shaped specimens. 

(c) Evergreen and Deciduous Shrubs. 

Evergreen and deciduous shrubs shall be at least one (1) to five (5) gallon size. Shrubs shall be 
characteristically branched. Side of shrub with best foliage shall be oriented to public view. 

(d) Groundcovers. 

Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or leafed. English ivy (Hedera helix) is 
considered a high maintenance material which is detrimental to other landscape materials and 
buildings and is therefore prohibited. 

(e) Lawns. 

Lawns shall consist of grasses, including sod, or seeds of acceptable mix within the local landscape 
industry. Lawns shall be 100 percent coverage and weed free. 

Applicant’s response: Replanting consists of seeded lawn in the reshaped/regarded landscape island and 
six ginkgo biloba trees adjacent to the pedestrian path to the parking area to the west. These standards 
are met. 

(2) Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of Sunset New Western Garden 
Book (latest edition), Lane Publishing Company, Menlo Park, California or the American Nurserymen 
Association Standards (latest edition). 

Applicant’s response: Landscaping will be installed in accordance with the Sunset New Western Garden 
Book standards and has been designed by a professional landscape architect. This standard is met. 

(3) The following guidelines are suggested to ensure the longevity and continued vigor of plant 
materials: 

(a) Select and site permanent landscape materials in such a manner as to produce a hardy and 
drought-resistant landscaped area. 

(b) Consider soil type and depth, spacing, exposure to sun and wind, slope and contours of the site, 
building walls and overhangs, and compatibility with existing native vegetation preserved on the site 
or in the vicinity. 
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Applicant’s response: Hardy, drought-resistant plants, appropriate to the proposed development and 
region, have been selected. The project contractor will test and amend the soil as needed. These 
guidelines are addressed. 

(4) All trees and plant materials shall be healthy, disease-free, damage-free, well-branched stock, 
characteristic of the species. 

Applicant’s response: All plant materials will be new and healthy. This standard is met. 

(5) All plant growth in landscaped areas of developments shall be controlled by pruning, trimming or 
otherwise so that: 

(a) It will not interfere with designated pedestrian or vehicular access; and 

(b) It will not constitute a traffic hazard because of reduced visibility. 

Applicant’s response: The selected plant materials are appropriate for the proposed development and 
climate and will not interfere with visibility or movement. In clear vision areas, no trees will exist within 
the 30" to 8' clear area. Responsibility for maintenance of landscaping is accepted by the property 
owner. This standard is met. 

Staff finds that these regulations are matters of zoning enforcement, and less matters to be reviewed as 
development standards. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the proposal in review are mute as to 
compliance with Section 73.260(4). 

Section 73.280 Irrigation System Required 
Except for townhouse lots, landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip 
irrigation system. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed landscaped areas will be irrigated. This standard is met. 

Section 73.290 Re-vegetation in Un-landscaped Areas 
The purpose of this section is to ensure erosion protection, and in appropriate areas to encourage soil 
amendment, for those areas not included within the landscape percentage requirements so native 
plants will be established, and trees will not be lost. 

(1) Where vegetation has been removed or damaged in areas not affected by the landscaping 
requirements and that are not to be occupied by structures or other improvements, vegetation shall 
be replanted. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D expansion will occupy the southern and western parts of 
a seeded lawn area set aside for future development. The remainder of the future development area 
will be re-seeded with lawn following the proposed construction. This standard is met. 
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(2) Plant materials shall be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and growth for a 
minimum of two growing seasons. 

Applicant’s response: The Applicant will water landscape areas in conjunction with maintenance of the 
whole campus property, consistent with this Section. 

Staff finds that these regulations are matters of zoning enforcement, and less matters to be reviewed as 
development standards. Therefore, Staff’s findings regarding the proposal in review are mute as to 
compliance with Section 73.290(2). 

 (3) The use of native plant materials is encouraged to reduce irrigation and maintenance demands. 

Applicant’s response: In the limited landscape areas affected by this proposed building expansion, 
seeded lawn is used for consistency with other landscape areas at the subject property. This standard is 
not applicable. 

Staff finds that this subsection is not binding and not strictly applicable. The applicant may ignore it. 

(4) Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiltration 
and stormwater storage capacity. 

Applicant’s response: There are no disturbed soils on the site that need to be amended. This standard 
does not apply. 

Staff finds that the landscape plan, sheet L2.1, specifies that in disturbed areas 2” of compost will be 
tilled in prior to seeding. With regard to infiltration and stormwater storage capacity, staff defers to the 
analysis of the City Engineer in this report. Refer to the Table of Contents. 

Section 73.310 Landscape Standards – Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public Uses 
(1) A minimum 5’-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters which are 
viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way, excluding loading areas, 
bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress locations… 

Applicant’s response: The proposed Building D expansion and landscape area reconfiguration are 
centrally located within the property and not viewable by the general public. This standard is not 
applicable. 

Staff notes that this standard is applicable. The interior parking lots of this campus are accessible to the 
general public, and hence the building perimeters are viewable by the general public. The addition 
requires perimeter landscaping. However, the lawn area around the addition is a reasonable fulfillment 
of this requirement. Therefore, a condition of approval is not needed. 

(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc., and contain 
pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children’s play areas, shade trees, 
canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site landscape area requirement. 
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Applicant’s response: The specific location of the Building D expansion is not suitable for pedestrian 
amenity features. Because the Applicant has not requested credit for such amenity areas in landscape 
area calculations, this standard is not applicable. 

(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas or 
undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached plans, all areas not occupied by the features listed in 
this Section are proposed to be landscaped. This standard is met. 

Tree Preservation 

Section 73.250 Tree Preservation 
(1) Trees and other plant materials to be retained shall be identified on the landscape plan and 
grading plan. 

Applicant’s response: The proposed westward realignment of the north-south drive aisle will require the 
removal and replacement of some or all of the eight existing trees on both sides of the pedestrian path 
extending west to the parking area. The landscaping plan shows six ginkgo biloba trees as replacement 
plantings, reflecting the shortened length of the path. This standard is met. 

 (2) During the construction process: 

(a) The owner or the owner’s agents shall provide above and below ground protection for existing 
trees and plant materials identified to remain. 

(b) Trees and plant materials identified for preservation shall be protected by chain link or other 
sturdy fencing placed around the tree at the drip line. 

(c) If it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing shall be specified by a qualified arborist 
as defined in TDC 31.060. 

(d) Neither top soil storage nor construction material storage shall be located within the drip line of 
trees designated to be preserved. 

(e) Where site conditions make necessary a grading, building, paving, trenching, boring, digging, or 
other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree’s drip-line area, such grading, paving, trenching, 
boring, digging, or similar encroachment shall only be permitted under the direction of a qualified 
arborist. Such direction must assure that the health needs of trees within the preserved area can be 
met. 

(f) Tree root ends shall not remain exposed. 

Applicant’s response: No existing trees or plant materials within the work area are proposed to remain. 
This standard does not apply. 
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(3) Landscaping under preserved trees shall be compatible with the retention and health of said tree. 

Applicant’s response: No existing trees or plant materials within the work area are proposed to remain. 
This standard does not apply. 

(4) When it is necessary for a preserved tree to be removed in accordance with TDC 34.210 the 
landscaped area surrounding the tree or trees shall be maintained and replanted with trees that 
relate to the present landscape plan, or if there is no landscape plan, then trees that are 
complementary with existing, nearby landscape materials. Native trees are encouraged 

Applicant’s response: No existing trees or plant materials within the work area are proposed to remain. 
This standard does not apply. 

(5) Pruning for retained deciduous shade trees shall be in accordance with National Arborist 
Association “Pruning Standards For Shade Trees,” revised 1979. 

Applicant’s response: No existing trees within the work area are proposed to remain. This standard does 
not apply. 

(6) Except for impervious surface areas, one hundred percent (100%) of the area preserved under any 
tree or group of trees retained in the landscape plan (as approved through the Architectural Review 
process) shall apply directly to the percentage of landscaping required for a development. 

Applicant’s response: No existing trees or plant materials within the work area are proposed to remain. 
This standard does not apply. 

Grading 

Section 73.270 Grading 
(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and fill areas to provide a 
suitable base for seeding and planting. 

Applicant’s response: Topsoil will be stockpiled during excavation to be used for backfill of landscape 
areas. Additionally, amendments will be added to the topsoil at that time. This standard is met. 

Staff finds that the landscape plan, sheet L2.1, specifies that in disturbed areas 2” of compost will be 
tilled in prior to seeding. The standard is met. 

 (2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached grading and utility plans (see C2.2 and C2.3), catch 
basins and field inlets collect stormwater runoff from planting areas and convey it into the existing 
onsite system. This standard is met. 
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(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to wash across 
roadways or walkways. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached grading and utility plans (see C2.2 and C2.3), landscape 
areas are surrounded by curbing, with catch basins and field inlets that collect stormwater runoff from 
planting areas and convey it into the existing on-site system, avoiding surface flows that would cross 
roadways or walkways. This standard is met. 

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways, dwelling units, 
buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas except where the landscape area is a 
water quality facility. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached grading plans (see C2.2 and C2.3), runoff from 
impervious surfaces will be directed to catch basins and conveyed to the existing on-site system. A catch 
basin has been placed to minimize surface flow at the designated walkway to the parking area to the 
west. This standard is met. 

Off-Street Parking Lot Landscaping 

Section 62.100 Off-Street Parking and Loading. 
Except as otherwise provided under TDC Chapter 37, refer to TDC Chapter 73. 

Applicant’s response: For more details, please refer to the section devoted to Chapter 73 below. The 
proposed Building D addition will remove seven parking spaces, reducing the site total from 854 to 847 
parking spaces, which is 38 spaces fewer than the calculated minimum requirement of 885 (at the 
manufacturing ratio of 1.6 spaces per thousand square feet, including the addition). The build-out 
requirement in the Industrial Master Plan (IMP) is 2,304 spaces. IMP-00-01 anticipates its ultimate 
development in multiple phases, with some interim parking use at locations where future buildings are 
planned. At this time, operations and staffing levels at this facility do not require construction of 
additional parking to meet operational needs, so the Applicant can operate on a temporary basis with 
constructed parking at less than 1.6 parking spaces per thousand square feet of building area. The 
Applicant will submit plans for construction of additional parking area(s) in conjunction with the next 
Architectural Review for additional building(s) on the site, at a level sufficient to bring the site as a whole 
to the ratio of 1.6 spaces per thousand square feet of building floor area. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, some development standards 
of TDC Chapter 62 and TDC Chapter 73 were adjusted. Following the master plan, a design for the site 
was approved on May 26, 2001 making additional adjustments.  Refer to applicant’s Table 2 
“Development Standards”. 
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Section 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscaping Standards 
(2) Application. Off-street parking lot landscaping standards shall apply to any surface vehicle parking 
or circulation area. 

Applicant’s response: As shown on the attached landscape plans, one landscape island adjacent to a 
vehicle parking area will need to be realigned. Its current landscaping with seeded grass and trees on 
both sides of a pedestrian walkway crossing it will be restored with similar features following 
construction. This standard is met. 

Section 73.340 Off-Street Parking Lot and Loading Area Landscaping… 
(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and at driveway 
entrances, vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8 feet as measured from the 
ground level, …. 

Applicant’s response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L1.1 and L1.2), landscaping at the 
realigned drive aisle intersection northwest of the Building D expansion will meet these standards. This 
standard is met. 

(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all off-street parking and 
vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas). For conditional uses in multifamily residential 
planning districts the landscape width shall be at least 10 feet except for uses allowed by TDC 
40.030(3), 40.030(5)(j), 40.030(5)(m), 40.030(5)(n) and 41.030(2). 

Applicant’s response: As shown in the attached plans (see for example sheet C2.2), the realignment of 
the north-south drive aisle will maintain the width of the westerly landscape island (between it and the 
parking area to the west) at more than 20 feet wide, exceeding this requirement. This standard is met. 

Staff interprets this standard to apply to the perimeter of the entire site. The proposal under review does 
not directly affect any portion of the site perimeter. The standards of 73.340(2) are not applicable. 

Section 73.360 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscape Islands - Commercial, Industrial, Public, and 
Semi-Public Uses 
Applicant’s response: No changes are proposed to off-street parking lots, which will remain. As shown in 
the attached plans (see C1.0 and C2.1), seven parking spaces located within the footprint of the building 
addition will be removed, but no other parking areas will change. This section does not apply. 

Off-Street Parking and Loading 

Section 73.370 Off-Street Parking and Loading 
(1) General Provisions. 

(a) At the time of establishment of a new structure or use, or change in use, or change in use of an 
existing structure, within any planning district of the City, off-street parking spaces, off-street vanpool 
and carpool parking spaces for commercial, institutional and industrial uses, off-street bicycle parking, 
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and off-street loading berths shall be as provided in this and following sections, unless greater 
requirements are otherwise established by the conditional use permit or the Architectural Review 
process, based upon clear findings that a greater number of spaces are necessary at that location for 
protection of public health, safety and welfare or that a lesser number of vehicle parking spaces will 
be sufficient to carry out the objectives of this section. 

(2) Off-Street Parking Provisions. 

(a) The following are the minimum and maximum requirements for off-street motor vehicle parking in 
the City… 

 

 

Applicant’s response: The adopted Industrial Master Plan (IMP-00-01) addresses the original intent of 
permanent and temporary parking areas as the campus develops over time, and outlines the minimum 
and maximum parking requirements: “proposed off-street parking and loading will meet the minimum 
requirements of TDC Chapter 73, section 73.070-73.400. No parking maximums exist for manufacturing 
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uses therefore the minimum 1.6/1000 parking ratio will be met along with minimum requirements for 
loading berths.” (IMP, 62.100) 

The site’s existing parking areas have been designed and constructed according to requirements in the 
Development Code and the approved Industrial Master Plan (IMP). The Trip Generation Letter provided 
by the Applicant (see Exhibit 9) notes that staffing associated with the proposed addition to Building D 
consists of employees already working at the Subject Property, so no change in traffic or commuting 
patterns is expected to occur with construction of the new building, and the site’s parking capacity will 
remain sufficient to meet Lam’s parking needs at this time, including the proposed building addition. 
Therefore, the Applicant’s evidence demonstrates that the existing on-site parking is consistent with 
Section 73.370(1)(a), which allows an Applicant to demonstrate “that a lesser number of vehicle parking 
spaces will be sufficient to carry out the objectives of this section.” 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions by the City Council on January 22, 2001. The master plan set development 
standards for this phased project. The physical design of the site was approved through an architectural 
review of Phase 1 (AR-00-30). The approved site plan permitted an interim number of parking spaces 
slightly less than the number required based on Phase 1 gross square footage.  

(3) Off-Street Vanpool and Carpool Parking Provisions. 

The minimum number of off-street Vanpool and Carpool parking for commercial, institutional and 
industrial uses is as follows: 

Applicant’s response: Carpool spaces are located on the campus, primarily south of Building F (eight 
spaces), with four east of Building D and four east of Building A. No changes are proposed to the existing 
carpool spaces. This standard is met. 

73.380 Off-Street Parking Lots 
Applicant’s response: No changes are proposed to off-street parking lots which will remain. As shown in 
the attached plans (see C1.0 and C2.1), seven parking spaces within the footprint of the Building D 
expansion will be removed. No other parking areas will change. This section does not apply. 

Section 73.390 Off-Street Loading Facilities 
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial, public and semi-
public uses is as follows: 

Applicant’s response: The proposed addition to Building D will not require truck loading facilities, 
because Building D’s existing loading facilities will be sufficient to serve the expanded building. Because 
loading facilities will not be affected, no further review of loading area provisions is required. 
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Access 

Section 62.090 Access. 
Except as otherwise provided in TDC Chapter 37 and as provided below, no lot shall be created 
without provision for access to the public right-of-way in accordance with TDC 73.400 and TDC 
Chapter 75. … 

Applicant’s response: The proposed addition to Building D will not involve creation of a new lot, nor will 
it cause any change in site access as previously approved pursuant to this Section. This Section is not 
applicable. 

Pursuant to TDC Chapter 37, an Industrial Master Plan (IMP 00-01) for the subject site’s campus was 
approved with conditions on January 22, 2001. Through this master plan, shared access was approved 
and appropriate easements created. 

Section 73.400 Access 
(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. 

Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall not be less than the following: 

Applicant’s response: No changes are proposed to site accesses. Access is currently available to the site 
via SW Leveton Drive to the south, SW 108th Avenue to the east, and SW Tualatin Road to the north, 
and the primary circulation aisles within the property will not be affected by the proposed Building D 
expansion. The building expansion will remove 9 parking spaces. The existing access locations were 
approved for the existing 856 parking spaces; with 9 fewer, these accesses remain sufficient. Therefore, 
no further review of access provisions is required. 

Staff notes that in the plans and elsewhere in the narrative the applicant indicates 854 existing spaces 
and that 7 spaces will be removed. The discrepancy is not significant and does not affect the review. 
Please refer also to findings of the City Engineer below. 
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APPEAL 
The Architectural Review portion of this decision will be final after 14 calendar days on April 14, 2016, 
unless a written appeal is received by the Community Development Department – Planning Division at 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon 97062 before 5:00 p.m., April 8, 2016. The appeal must 
be submitted on the City appeal form with all the information requested provided thereon and signed 
by the appellant. The plans and appeal forms are available at the Tualatin Library and at the Community 
Development Department – Planning Division offices. Appeals of a staff Architectural Features decision 
are reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB).

Issued by: 

 

Aquilla Hurd-Ravich 
Planning Manager 

Submitted by: 

  

Robin G Dehnert 
Associate Planner 
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REQUEST FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES DECISION 
Public Facilities Decision approval of an 18,140 square foot addition to Building D, Lam Research 
campus,11357 SW Leveton Drive, Tualatin, Oregon. 

Plan District Designation: MP (Manufacturing Park) 

Site Size: 58.0 acres (3 parcels) 

PUBLIC FACILITIES DECISION 
The City Engineer approves the preliminary plans of AR15-0029, LAM Bldg. D Addition with the following 
conditions: 

PUBLIC FACILITIES CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUIILDING PERMITS: 

PFR 1. Submit final sanitary sewer plans that show location of the lines, grade, materials, and other 
details. 

PFR 2. Submit final water system plans that show location of the water lines, grade, materials, and 
other details. 

PFR 3. Obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit in accordance with code section TMC 3-5-060. 
PFR 4. Obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit in accordance with code section TMC 3-5-

060. 
PFR 5. Submit plans that meet the requirements of TVF&R. 
PFR 6. Submit plans that are sufficient to obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit Authorization 

Letter that complies with the submitted Service Provider Letter conditions and obtain an 
Amended Service Provider Letter as determined by Clean Water Services for any revisions to 
the proposed plans. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY: 

PFR 7. The applicant shall complete all private improvements. 

CITY ENGINEER’S FINDINGS 

Standards and Applicable Criteria 
 

Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC) 
Title 03: Utilities and Water Quality 
Title 04: Building 
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Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 
Chapter 73: Community Design Standards 
Chapter 74: Public Improvement Requirements 
Chapter 75: Access Management 

TMC Title 03: Utilities and Water Quality 

TMC Chapter 03-02: Sewer Regulations; Rates 

TMC 3-2-020 Application, Permit and Inspection Procedure. 
 (1) No person shall connect to any part of the sanitary sewer system without first making an 
application and securing a permit from the City for such connection, nor may any person substantially 
increase the flow, or alter the character of sewage, without first obtaining an additional permit and 
paying such charges therefore as may be fixed by the City, including such charges as inspection 
charges, connection charges and monthly service charges. 

TMC 3-2-030 Materials and Manner of Construction. 
 (1) All building sewers, side sewers and connections to the main sewer shall be so constructed as to 
conform to the requirements of the Oregon State Plumbing Laws and rules and regulations and 
specifications for sewerage construction of the City. 

 (3) A public works permit must be secured from the City and other agency having jurisdiction by 
owners or contractors intending to excavate in a public street for the purpose of installing sewers or 
making sewer connections. 

FINDING: 

An additional gravity 12" private sewer lateral to serve the proposed Building D expansion is shown on 
Sheet C2.3, but it connects to an existing private sewer line within the property. No change is proposed 
in the property’s connections to the public sanitary sewer system. Compliance with applicable standards 
will be achieved through City permitting procedures for on-site sewer construction. 

The applicant will submit sanitary sewer plans that show location of the lines, grade, materials, and 
other details prior to obtaining a Building Permit. This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval 
PFR-1. 

TMC Chapter 03-03: Water Service 

TMC 3-3-040 Separate Services Required. 
(1) Except as authorized by the City Engineer, a separate service and meter to supply regular water 
service or fire protection service shall be required for each building, residential unit or structure 
served.  For the purposes of this section, trailer parks and multi-family residences of more than four 
dwelling units shall constitute a single unit unless the City Engineer determines that separate services 
are required. 
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TMC 3-3-110 Construction Standards. 
All water line construction and installation of services and equipment shall be in conformance with 
the City of Tualatin Public Works Construction Code.  In addition, whenever a property owner extends 
a water line, which upon completion, is intended to be dedicated to the City as part of the public 
water system, said extension shall be carried to the opposite property line or to such other point as 
determined by the City Engineer.  Water line size shall be determined by the City Engineer in 
accordance with the City's Development Code or implementing ordinances and the Public Works 
Construction Code. 

TMC 3-3-120 Backflow Prevention Devices and Cross Connections. 
(2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human consumption shall install in 
accordance with City standards an appropriate backflow prevention device on the premises where 
any of the following circumstances exist: 

4) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, all irrigation systems shall be installed with a 
double check valve assembly.  Irrigation system backflow prevention device assemblies installed 
before the effective date of this ordinance, which were approved at the time they were installed but 
are not on the current list of approved device assemblies maintained by the Oregon State Health 
Division, shall be permitted to remain in service provided they are properly maintained, are 
commensurate with the degree of hazard, are tested at least annually, and perform satisfactorily.  
When devices of this type are moved, or require more than minimum maintenance, they shall be 
replaced by device assemblies which are on the Health Division list of approved device assemblies. 

TMC 3-3-130 Control Valves. 
The customer shall install a suitable valve, as close to the meter location as practical, the operation of 
which will control the entire water supply from the service.  The operation by the customer of the 
curb stop in the meter box is prohibited. 

FINDING: 

An additional 10" private water lateral to serve the proposed Building D expansion, including installation 
of a new fire hydrant east of the building addition, is shown on Sheet C2.3, but it connects to an existing 
private water line within the property. No change is proposed in the property’s connections to the 
public water system. Compliance with applicable standards will be achieved through City permitting 
procedures for on-site water line construction, including appropriate controls and other devices 
required by applicable codes. 

The applicant will submit water system plans that show location of the water lines, grade, materials, and 
other details prior to obtaining a Building Permit. This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval 
PFR-2. 
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TMC 3-5 Additional Surface Water Management Standards 

TMC 3-5-010 Policy. 
It is the policy of the City to require temporary and permanent measures for all construction projects 
to lessen the adverse effects of construction on the environment. The contractor shall properly install, 
operate and maintain both temporary and permanent works as provided in this chapter or in an 
approved plan, to protect the environment during the term of the project. In addition, these erosion 
control rules apply to all properties within the City, regardless of whether that property is involved in 
a construction or development activity. Nothing in this chapter shall relieve any person from the 
obligation to comply with the regulations or permits of any federal, state, or local authority… 

TMC 3-5-050 Erosion Control Permits. 
(1) Except as noted in subsection (3) of this section, no person shall cause any change to improved or 
unimproved real property that causes, will cause, or is likely to cause a temporary or permanent 
increase in the rate of soil erosion from the site without first obtaining a permit from the City and 
paying prescribed fees… 

TMC 3-5-060 Permit Process.  
(1) Applications for an Erosion Control Permit. Application for an Erosion Control Permit shall include 
an Erosion Control Plan which contains methods and interim facilities to be constructed or used 
concurrently and to be operated during construction to control erosion. The plan shall include either:  

(a) A site specific plan outlining the protection techniques to control soil erosion and sediment 
transport from the site to less than one ton per acre per year as calculated using the Soil Conservation 
Service Universal Soil Loss Equation or other equivalent method approved by the City Engineer, or  

(b) Techniques and methods contained and prescribed in the Soil Erosion Control Matrix and 
Methods, outlined in TMC 3-5.190 or the Erosion Control Plans - Technical Guidance Handbook, City of 
Portland and Unified Sewerage Agency, January, 1991.  

(2) Site Plan. A site specific plan, pre-pared by an Oregon registered profession-al engineer, shall be 
required when the site meets any of the following criteria:  

(a) greater than five acres;  

(b) greater than one acre and has slopes greater than 20 percent;  

(c) contains or is within 100 feet of a City-identified wetland or a waterway identified on FEMA 
floodplain maps; or  

(d) greater than one acre and contains highly erodible soils. 
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FINDING: 

The Applicant has submitted plans including erosion control on Sheet C2.4. The City of Tualatin Fact 
Sheet indicates the development area is 1.22 acres. The applicant will obtain a City of Tualatin Erosion 
Control Permit and a 1200CN NPDES Permit. This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR -3 
and 4. 

TMC 3-5-200 Downstream Protection Requirement. 
Each new development is responsible for mitigating the impacts of that development upon the public 
storm water quantity system. The development may satisfy this requirement through the use of any 
of the following techniques, subject to the limitations and requirements in TMC 3-5-210: Construction 
of permanent on-site stormwater quantity detention facilities designed in accordance with this title;… 

TMC 3-5-210 Review of Downstream System. 
For new development other than the construction of a single family house or duplex, plans shall 
document review by the design engineer of the downstream capacity of any existing storm drainage 
facilities impacted by the proposed development. That review shall extend downstream to a point 
where the impacts to the water surface elevation from the development will be insignificant, or to a 
point where the conveyance system has adequate capacity, as determined by the City Engineer. To 
determine the point at which the downstream impacts are insignificant or the drainage system has 
adequate capacity, the design engineer shall submit an analysis using the following guidelines:  

(1) evaluate the downstream drainage system for at least ¼ mile;  

(2) evaluate the downstream drainage system to a point at which the runoff from the development in 
a build out condition is less than 10 percent of the total runoff of the basin in its current development 
status. Developments in the basin that have been approved may be considered in place and their 
conditions of approval to exist if the work has started on those projects;  

(3) evaluate the downstream drainage system throughout the following range of storms: 2, 5, 10, 25 
year;  

(4) The City Engineer may modify items 1, 2, 3 to require additional information to determine the 
impacts of the development or to delete the provision of unnecessary information.  

TMC 3-5-220 Criteria for Requiring On-Site Detention to be Constructed. 
The City shall determine whether the onsite facility shall be constructed. If the onsite facility is 
constructed, the development shall be eligible for a credit against Storm and Surface Water System 
Development Charges, as provided in City ordinance. On-site facilities shall be constructed when any 
of the following conditions exist:  

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5-210, and detention rather 
than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the more effective solution… 
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FINDING: 

The site’s stormwater management facilities have been designed with capacity to accommodate current 
and future development within the whole subject property, providing substantial excess capacity to 
handle runoff from the current set of improvements, including the proposed addition to Building D. 
Runoff from roof drains and paved surfaces will be collected in new catch basins and pipes connecting to 
the existing on-site system (see Sheet C2.3.).The Applicant has provided a storm report analyzing the 
capacity of the existing on- site stormwater management facilities to accommodate additional runoff 
from the proposed expansion project. The report concludes that on-site system capacities are sufficient.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

TMC 3-5 PERMANENT ON-SITE WATER QUALITY FACILITIES  

TMC 3-5-280 Placement of Water Quality Facilities. 
Title III specifies that certain properties shall install water quality facilities for the purpose of 
removing phosphorous.  No such water quality facilities shall be constructed within the defined area 
of existing or created wetlands unless a mitigation action, approved by the City, is constructed to 
replace the area used for the water quality facility. 

FINDING: 

The site’s existing water quality facilities are not located in wetlands or associated buffers. This criterion 
is satisfied. 

TMC 3-5-290 Purpose of Title. 
The purpose of this title is to require new development and other activities which create impervious 
surfaces to construct or fund on-site or off-site permanent water quality facilities to reduce the 
amount of phosphorous entering the storm and surface water system. 

TMC 3-5-300 Application of Title. 
Title III of this Chapter shall apply to all activities which create new or additional impervious surfaces, 
except as provided in TMC 3-5.310. 

TMC 3-5-310 Exceptions. 
(1) Those developments with application dates prior to July 1, 1990, are exempt from the 
requirements of Title III. 

The application date shall be defined as the date on which a complete application for development 
approval is accepted by the City in accordance with City regulations. 

(2) Construction of one and two family (duplex) dwellings are exempt from the requirements of Title 
III. 
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(3) Sewer lines, water lines, utilities or other land development that will not directly increase the 
amount of storm water run-off or pollution leaving the site once construction has been completed 
and the site is either restored to or not altered from its approximate original condition are exempt 
from the requirements of Title III. 

TMC 3-5-320 Definitions. 
(1) "Stormwater Quality Control Facility" refers to any structure or drainage way that is designed, 
constructed and maintained to collect and filter, retain, or detain surface water run-off during and 
after a storm event for the purpose of water quality improvement. It may also include, but is not 
limited to, existing features such as constructed wetlands, water quality swales, low impact 
development approaches (“LIDA”), and ponds which are maintained as stormwater quality control 
facilities. 

(2) “Low impact development approaches” or “LIDA: means stormwater facilities constructed utilizing 
low impact development approaches used to temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose 
of improving water quality. Examples include; but are not limited to, Porous Pavement, Green Roofs, 
Infiltration Planters/Rain Gardens, Flow-Through Planters, LIDA Swales, Vegetated Filter Strips, 
Vegetated Swales, Extended Dry Basins, Constructed Water Quality Wetland, Conveyance and 
Stormwater Art, and Planting Design and Habitats. 

(3) "Water Quality Swale" means a vegetated natural depression, wide shallow ditch, or constructed 
facility used to temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose of improving water quality. 

(4) "Existing Wetlands" means those areas identified and delineated as set forth in the Federal 
Manual for Identifying the Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands, January, 1989, or as amended, by a 
qualified wetlands specialist. 

(5) "Created Wetlands" means those wetlands developed in an area previously identified as a non-
wetland to replace, or mitigate wetland destruction or displacement. 

(6) "Constructed Wetlands" means those wetlands developed as a water quality or quantity facility, 
subject to change and maintenance as such. These areas must be clearly defined and/or separated 
from existing or created wetlands. This separation shall preclude a free and open connection to such 
other wetlands.  

TMC 3-5-330 Permit Required. 
Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to improved or unimproved real 
property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site 
without first obtaining a permit from the City and following the conditions of the permit. 
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TMC 3-5-340 Facilities Required. 
For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for construction, or land 
development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless the conditions of the plat, plan or permit 
approval require permanent stormwater quality control facilities in accordance with this Title III. 

TMC 3-5-345 Inspection Reports. 
The property owner or person in control of the property shall submit inspection reports annually to 
the City for the purpose of ensuring maintenance activities occur according to the operation and 
maintenance plan submitted for an approved permit or architectural review. 

TMC 3-5-350 Phosphorous Removal Standard. 
The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to remove 65 percent of the phosphorous 
from the runoff from 100 percent of the newly constructed impervious surfaces. Impervious surfaces 
shall include pavement, buildings, public and private roadways, and all other surfaces with similar 
runoff characteristics. 

TMC 3-5-360 Design Storm. 
The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to meet the removal efficiency of TMC 3-5-
350 for a mean summertime storm event totaling 0.36 inches of precipitation falling in four hours with 
an average return period of 96 hours. 

TMC 3-5-370 Design Requirements. 
The removal efficiency in TDC Chapter 35 specifies only the design requirements and are not intended 
as a basis for performance evaluation or compliance determination of the stormwater quality control 
facility installed or constructed pursuant to this Title III. 

TMC 3-5-330 Permit Required. 
Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to improved or unimproved real 
property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site 
without first obtaining a permit from the City and following the conditions of the permit. 

TMC -5-340 Facilities Required. 
For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for construction, or land 
development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless the conditions of the plat, plan or permit 
approval require permanent stormwater quality control facilities in accordance with this Title III. 

TMC 3-5-390 Facility Permit Approval. 
A stormwater quality control facility permit shall be approved only if the following are met:  

(1) The plat, site plan, or permit application includes plans and a certification prepared by an Oregon 
registered, professional engineer that the proposed stormwater quality control facilities have been 
designed in accordance with criteria expected to achieve removal efficiencies for total phosphorous 
required by this Title III. Clean Water Services Design and Construction Standards shall be used in 
preparing the plan for the water quality facility; and  
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(2) The plat, site plan, or permit application shall be consistent with the areas used to determine the 
removal required in TMC 3-5-350; and  

(3) A financial assurance, or equivalent security acceptable to the City, is provided by the applicant 
which assures that the stormwater quality control facilities are constructed according to the plans 
established in the plat, site plan, or permit approval. The financial assurance may be combined with 
our financial assurance requirements imposed by the City; and  

(4) A stormwater facility agreement identifies who will be responsible for assuring the long term 
compliance with the operation and maintenance plan. 

FINDING: 

The site’s stormwater management facilities have been designed with capacity to accommodate current 
and future development within the whole subject property, providing substantial excess capacity to 
handle runoff from the current set of improvements, including the proposed addition to Building D. 
Runoff from roof drains and paved surfaces will be collected in new catch basins and pipes connecting to 
the existing on-site system (see Sheet C2.3.).The Applicant has provided a storm report analyzing the 
capacity of the existing on- site stormwater management facilities to accommodate additional runoff 
from the proposed expansion project. The report concludes that on-site system capacities are sufficient.  
This criterion is satisfied. 

Chapter 04-02: Fire Hydrant Locations and Rates of Flow 

TMC 4-2-010 Hydrants and Water Supply for Fire Protection. 
(1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans shall be submitted to the Building 
Division for review of water used for fire protection, the approximate location and size of hydrants to 
be connected, and the provisions for access and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review 
it is determined that the fire protection facilities are not required or that they are adequately 
provided for in the plans, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall recommend approval to the City 
Building Official. 

(2) If adequate provisions for such facilities are not made, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall 
either recommend against approval of the plans or indicate to the applicant in writing where the 
plans are deficient or recommend approval of plans subject to conditions. 

FINDING: 

The Applicant has submitted plans including a private water line extension within the site to serve the 
proposed building addition as well as a new fire hydrant east of it. No new public fire hydrant is 
required. Because the building addition will replace part of a paved drive aisle, the Applicant has 
coordinated with Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVFR) to ensure that firefighting access to all of the 
buildings will be satisfactory. TVF&R has submitted a letter February 2, 2016 regarding their 
requirements. The applicant will need to address these requirements in the final plans. 
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This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR -5. 

TDC Chapter 73: Community Design Standards 

TDC Section 73.270 Grading. 
(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and fill areas to provide a 
suitable base for seeding and planting. 

(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage. 

(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to wash across 
roadways or walkways. 

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways, dwelling units, 
buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas except where the landscape area is a 
water quality facility. 

FINDING: 

Topsoil will be stockpiled during excavation to be used for backfill of landscape areas. Additionally, 
amendments will be added to the topsoil at that time. As shown on the attached grading and utility 
plans (see C2.2 and C2.3), catch basins and field inlets collect stormwater runoff from planting areas and 
convey it into the existing onsite system. As shown on the attached grading and utility plans (see C2.2 
and C2.3), landscape areas are surrounded by curbing, with catch basins and field inlets that collect 
stormwater runoff from planting areas and convey it into the existing on-site system, avoiding surface 
flows that would cross roadways or walkways. As shown on the attached grading plans (see C2.2 and 
C2.3), runoff from impervious surfaces will be directed to catch basins and conveyed to the existing on-
site system. A catch basin has been placed to minimize surface flow at the designated walkway to the 
parking area to the west. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR -3 and 4. 

TDC Section 73.400 Access. 
(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree to utilize jointly the same 
ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of both uses, structures, or parcels of land 
satisfies their combined requirements as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal 
evidence is presented to the City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or contracts to 
establish joint use. Copies of said deeds, easements, leases or contracts shall be placed on permanent 
file with the City Recorder. 

(3) Joint and Cross Access. 

 (b) A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements may be required and may 
incorporate the following: 
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(i) a continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of each 
block served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the access management classification 
system and standards. 

(ii) a design speed of 10 mph and a maximum width of 24 feet to accommodate two-way 
travel aisles designated to accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and loading vehicles; 

(iii) stub-outs and other design features to make it visually obvious that the abutting 
properties may be tied in to provide cross access via a service drive; 

(iv) a unified access and circulation system plan for coordinated or shared parking areas. 

(c) Pursuant to this section, property owners may be required to: 

(i) Record an easement with the deed allowing cross access to and from other properties 
served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service drive; 

(ii) Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along the roadway will 
be dedicated to the city and pre-existing driveways will be closed and eliminated after construction of 
the joint-use driveway; 

(iii) Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining maintenance 
responsibilities of property owners; 

  (5) Lots that front on more than one street may be required to locate motor vehicle accesses on the 
street with the lower functional classification as determined by the City Engineer. 

  (6) Except as provided in TDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect directly with public streets. 

  (8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a sidewalk shall be 
constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or occupancy of the building or structure proposed 
for said property. The sidewalks required by this section shall be constructed to City standards, except 
in the case of streets with inadequate right-of-way width or where the final street design and grade 
have not been established, in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed to a design and in a 
manner approved by the City Engineer. Sidewalks approved by the City Engineer may include 
temporary sidewalks and sidewalks constructed on private property; provided, however, that such 
sidewalks shall provide continuity with sidewalks of adjoining commercial developments existing or 
proposed. When a sidewalk is to adjoin a future street improvement, the sidewalk construction shall 
include construction of the curb and gutter section to grades and alignment established by the City 
Engineer. 

  (9) The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and egress, and may be 
increased through the Architectural Review process in any particular instance where the standards 
provided herein are deemed insufficient to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare. 



AR-15-0029 Lam Research Building D Expansion 
March 31, 2016 
Page 51 of 65 

  (10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses: 

(a) Ingress and egress for single-family residential uses, including townhouses, shall be paved to 
a minimum width of 10 feet. Maximum driveway widths shall not exceed 26 feet for one and two car 
garages, and 37 feet for three or more car garages. For the purposes of this section, driveway widths 
shall be measured at the property line…. 

  (11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses. 

…In all other cases, ingress and egress for commercial uses shall not be less than the following:

 

...(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall 
not be less than the following: 
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  (13) One-way Ingress or Egress.  

When approved through the Architectural Review process, one-way ingress or egress may be used to 
satisfy the requirements of Subsections (7), (8), and (9). However, the hard surfaced pavement of one-
way drives shall not be less than 16 feet for multi-family residential, commercial, or industrial uses. 

  (14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements. 

(a) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not exceed 40 
feet. 

(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of an adjacent 
property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect to provide joint access to their 
respective properties, as provided by Subsection (2). 

(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent driveways on a 
single property unless a lesser distance is approved by the City Engineer. 

  (15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections. 

Except for single-family dwellings, the minimum distance between driveways and intersections shall 
be as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from the stop bar at the intersection. 

(a) At the intersection of collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 
150 feet from the intersection. 

(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 30 feet 
from the intersection. 

(c) If the subject property is not of sufficient width to allow for the separation between 
driveway and intersection as provided, the driveway shall be constructed as far from the intersection 
as possible, while still maintaining the 5-foot setback between the driveway and property line as 
required by TDC 73.400(14)(b). 

(d) When considering a public facilities plan that has been submitted as part of an Architectural 
Review plan in accordance with TDC 31.071(6), the City Engineer may approve the location of a 
driveway closer than 150 feet from the intersection of collector or arterial streets, based on written 
findings of fact in support of the decision. The written approval shall be incorporated into the decision 
of the City Engineer for the utility facilities portion of the Architectural Review plan under the process 
set forth in TDC 31.071 through 31.077. 

FINDINGS: 

No changes are proposed to site accesses. Access is currently available to the site via SW Leveton Drive 
to the south, SW 108th Avenue to the east, and SW Tualatin Road to the north, and the primary 
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circulation aisles within the property will not be affected by the proposed Building D expansion. 
Therefore, no further review of access provisions is required. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Chapter 74: Public Improvement Requirements 

TDC Section 74.210 Minimum Street Right-of-Way Widths. 
The width of streets in feet shall not be less than the width required to accommodate a street 
improvement needed to mitigate the impact of a proposed development. In cases where a street is 
required to be improved according to the standards of the TDC, the width of the right-of-way shall not 
be less than the minimums indicated in TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, Figures 
74-2A through 74-2G. 

(2) For development applications other than subdivisions and partitions, wherever existing or future 
streets adjacent to property proposed for development are of inadequate right-of-way width, the 
additional right-of-way necessary to comply with TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, 
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G of the Tualatin Community Plan shall be dedicated to the City for use by 
the public prior to issuance of any building permit for the proposed development. This right-of-way 
dedication shall be for the full width of the property abutting the roadway and, if required by the City 
Engineer, additional dedications shall be provided for slope and utility easements if deemed 
necessary. 

(3) For development applications that will impact existing streets not adjacent to the applicant's 
property, and to construct necessary street improvements to mitigate those impacts would require 
additional right-of-way, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the necessary right-of-way 
from the property owner. A right-of-way dedication deed form shall be obtained from the City 
Engineer and upon completion returned to the City Engineer for acceptance by the City. On 
subdivision and partition plats the right-of-way dedication shall be accepted by the City prior to 
acceptance of the final plat by the City. On other development applications the right-of-way 
dedication shall be accepted by the City prior to issuance of building permits. The City may elect to 
exercise eminent domain and condemn necessary off-site right-of-way at the applicant's request and 
expense. The City Council shall determine when condemnation proceedings are to be used. 

(4) If the City Engineer deems that it is impractical to acquire the additional right-of-way as required in 
subsections (1)-(3) of this section from both sides of the center-line in equal amounts, the City 
Engineer may require that the right-of-way be dedicated in a manner that would result in unequal 
dedication from each side of the road. This requirement will also apply to slope and utility easements 
as discussed in TDC 74.320 and 74.330. The City Engineer's recommendation shall be presented to the 
City Council in the preliminary plat approval for subdivisions and partitions, and in the recommended 
decision on all other development applications, prior to finalization of the right-of-way dedication 
requirements. 
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(6) When a proposed development is adjacent to or bisected by a street proposed in TDC Chapter 11, 
Transportation Plan (Figure 11-3) and no street right-of-way exists at the time the development is 
proposed, the entire right-of-way as shown in TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, 
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G shall be dedicated by the applicant. The dedication of right-of-way 
required in this subsection shall be along the route of the road as determined by the City. 

FINDINGS: 

The submittal included a Trip Generation Letter dated September 28, 2015 from Mackenzie indicating 
that the proposed project would not trigger any offsite mitigation. No changes in the street 
configurations or improvements along the property’s frontages are proposed or warranted as part of 
the Building D addition project. The property’s street frontages have previously been improved to meet 
public works standards, and no changes in site access (street driveway locations) or primary on-site 
circulation routes are proposed. 

The applicant submitted additional information on trip generation in a letter dated March 8, 2016 as 
follows: “Mackenzie has prepared this letter to provide additional traffic impact information related to 
the proposed expansion of Building D on the Lam Research campus, located at 11357 SW Leveton Drive 
in Tualatin, Oregon. As noted in our letter dated January 21, 2016, the 26,000-square-foot addition will 
house production equipment whose support involves 30 employees, and the staffing need will be met 
with existing employees who already work at the site. Therefore, no net increase in employment over 
present staffing is associated with the expansion.” 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.420 Street Improvements. 
When an applicant proposes to develop land adjacent to an existing or proposed street, including land 
which has been excluded under TDC 74.220, the applicant should be responsible for the 
improvements to the adjacent existing or proposed street that will bring the improvement of the 
street into conformance with the Transportation Plan (TDC Chapter 11), TDC 74.425 (Street Design 
Standards), and the City’ s Public Works Construction Code, subject to the following provisions: 

(1) For any development proposed within the City, roadway facilities within the right-of-way 
described in TDC 74.210 shall be improved to standards as set out in the Public Works Construction 
Code. 

(2) The required improvements may include the rebuilding or the reconstruction of any existing 
facilities located within the right-of-way adjacent to the proposed development to bring the facilities 
into compliance with the Public Works Construction Code. 

(3) The required improvements may include the construction or rebuilding of off-site improvements 
which are identified to mitigate the impact of the development. 
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(4) Where development abuts an existing street, the improvement required shall apply only to that 
portion of the street right-of-way located between the property line of the parcel proposed for 
development and the centerline of the right-of-way, plus any additional pavement beyond the 
centerline deemed necessary by the City Engineer to ensure a smooth transition between a new 
improvement and the existing roadway (half-street improvement). Additional right-of-way and street 
improvements and off-site right-of-way and street improvements may be required by the City to 
mitigate the impact of the development. The new pavement shall connect to the existing pavement at 
the ends of the section being improved by tapering in accordance with the Public Works Construction 
Code. 

(5) If additional improvements are required as part of the Access Management Plan of the City, TDC 
Chapter 75, the improvements shall be required in the same manner as the half-street improvement 
requirements.  

(6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks with appropriate buffering, storm 
drainage, street lights, street signs, street trees, and, where designated, bikeways and transit 
facilities. 

(7) For subdivision and partition applications, the street improvements required by TDC Chapter 74 
shall be completed and accepted by the City prior to signing the final subdivision or partition plat, or 
prior to releasing the security pro-vided by the applicant to assure completion of such improvements 
or as otherwise specified in the development application approval. 

(10) Streets within, or partially within, a proposed development site shall be graded for the entire 
right-of-way width and constructed and surfaced in accordance with the Public Works Construction 
Code. 

(11) Existing streets which abut the pro-posed development site shall be graded, constructed, 
reconstructed, surfaced or repaired as necessary in accordance with the Public Works Construction 
Code and TDC Chapter 11, Transportation Plan, and TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards). 

(12) Sidewalks with appropriate buffering shall be constructed along both sides of each internal street 
and at a minimum along the development side of each external street in accordance with the Public 
Works Construction Code. 

(13) The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT), Tri-Met, Washington County and Clackamas County when a proposed development site is 
adjacent to a roadway under any of their jurisdictions, in addition to the requirements of this chapter. 

(14) The applicant shall construct any required street improvements adjacent to parcels excluded 
from development, as set forth in TDC 74.220 of this chapter. 

(15) Except as provided in TDC 74.430, whenever an applicant proposes to develop land with frontage 
on certain arterial streets and, due to the access management provisions of TDC Chapter 75, is not 
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allowed direct access onto the arterial, but instead must take access from another existing or future 
public street thereby providing an alternate to direct arterial access, the applicant shall be required to 
construct and place at a minimum street signage, a sidewalk, street trees and street lights along that 
portion of the arterial street adjacent to the applicant's property. The three certain arterial streets are 
S.W. Tualatin-Sherwood Road, S.W. Pacific Highway (99W) and S.W. 124th Avenue. In addition, the 
applicant may be required to construct and place on the arterial at the intersection of the arterial and 
an existing or future public non-arterial street warranted traffic control devices (in accordance with 
the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, latest edition), pavement markings, street tapers and 
turning lanes, in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. 

(16) The City Engineer may determine that, although concurrent construction and placement of the 
improvements in (14) and (15) of this section, either individually or collectively, are impractical at the 
time of development, the improvements will be necessary at some future date. In such a case, the 
applicant shall sign a written agreement guaranteeing future performance by the applicant and any 
successors in interest of the property being developed. The agreement shall be subject to the City's 
approval. 

(17) Intersections should be improved to operate at a level of service of at least D and E for signalized 
and unsignalized intersections, respectively. 

(18) Pursuant to requirements for off-site improvements as conditions of development approval in 
TDC 73.055(2)(e) and TDC 36.160(8), proposed multi-family residential, commercial, or institutional 
uses that are adjacent to a major transit stop will be required to comply with the City’s Mid-Block 
Crossing Policy. 

FINDINGS: 

The submittal included a Trip Generation Letter dated September 28, 2015 from Mackenzie indicating 
that the proposed project would not trigger any offsite mitigation. No changes in the street 
configurations or improvements along the property’s frontages are proposed or warranted as part of 
the Building D addition project. The property’s street frontages have previously been improved to meet 
public works standards, and no changes in site access (street driveway locations) or primary on-site 
circulation routes are proposed. 

The applicant submitted additional information on trip generation in a letter dated March 8, 2016 as 
follows: “Mackenzie has prepared this letter to provide additional traffic impact information related to 
the proposed expansion of Building D on the Lam Research campus, located at 11357 SW Leveton Drive 
in Tualatin, Oregon. As noted in our letter dated January 21, 2016, the 26,000-square-foot addition will 
house production equipment whose support involves 30 employees, and the staffing need will be met 
with existing employees who already work at the site. Therefore, no net increase in employment over 
present staffing is associated with the expansion.” 

This criterion is satisfied. 
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TDC Section 74.425 Street Design Standards. 
(1) Street design standards are based on the functional and operational characteristics of streets such 
as travel volume, capacity, operating speed, and safety. They are necessary to ensure that the system 
of streets, as it develops, will be capable of safely and efficiently serving the traveling public while 
also accommodating the orderly development of adjacent lands. 

(2) The proposed street design standards are shown in Figures 72A through 72G. The typical roadway 
cross sections comprise the following elements: right-of-way, number of travel lanes, bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities, and other amenities such as landscape strips. These figures are intended for 
planning purposes for new road construction, as well as for those locations where it is physically and 
economically feasible to improve existing streets 

(3) In accordance with the Tualatin Basin Program for fish and wildlife habitat it is the intent of Figures 
74-2A through 74-2G to allow for modifications to the standards when deemed appropriate by the 
City Engineer to address fish and wildlife habitat. 

(4) All streets shall be designed and constructed according to the preferred standard. The City 
Engineer may reduce the requirements of the preferred standard based on specific site conditions, but 
in no event will the requirement be less than the minimum standard. The City Engineer shall take into 
consideration the following factors when deciding whether the site conditions warrant a reduction of 
the preferred standard: 

(a) Arterials: 

(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists 

(ii) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way 

(iii) Current and future vehicle traffic at the location 

(iv) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks). 

 (b) Collectors: 

(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists 

(ii) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way 

(iii) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks) 

(iv) Proximity to property zoned manufacturing or industrial. 

(c) Local Streets: 

(i) Local streets proposed within areas which have environmental constraints and/or 
sensitive areas and will not have direct residential access may utilize the minimum design standard. 
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When the minimum design standard is allowed, the City Engineer may determine that no parking 
signs are required on one or both sides of the street. 

FINDINGS: 

The submittal included a Trip Generation Letter dated September 28, 2015 from Mackenzie indicating 
that the proposed project would not trigger any offsite mitigation. No changes in the street 
configurations or improvements along the property’s frontages are proposed or warranted as part of 
the Building D addition project. The property’s street frontages have previously been improved to meet 
public works standards, and no changes in site access (street driveway locations) or primary on-site 
circulation routes are proposed. 

The applicant submitted additional information on trip generation in a letter dated March 8, 2016 as 
follows: “Mackenzie has prepared this letter to provide additional traffic impact information related to 
the proposed expansion of Building D on the Lam Research campus, located at 11357 SW Leveton Drive 
in Tualatin, Oregon. As noted in our letter dated January 21, 2016, the 26,000-square-foot addition will 
house production equipment whose support involves 30 employees, and the staffing need will be met 
with existing employees who already work at the site. Therefore, no net increase in employment over 
present staffing is associated with the expansion.” 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.440 Streets, Traffic Study Required. 
(1) The City Engineer may require a traffic study to be provided by the applicant and furnished to the 
City as part of the development approval process as provided by this Code, when the City Engineer 
determines that such a study is necessary in connection with a proposed development project in order 
to: 

(a) Assure that the existing or proposed transportation facilities in the vicinity of the proposed 
development are capable of accommodating the amount of traffic that is expected to be generated by 
the proposed development, and/or 

(b) Assure that the internal traffic circulation of the proposed development will not result in 
conflicts between on-site parking movements and/or on-site loading movements and/or on-site 
traffic movements, or impact traffic on the adjacent streets. 

(2) The required traffic study shall be completed prior to the approval of the development application. 

(3) The traffic study shall include, at a minimum: 

(a) an analysis of the existing situation, including the level of service on adjacent and impacted 
facilities. 

(b) an analysis of any existing safety deficiencies. 
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(c) proposed trip generation and distribution for the proposed development. 

(d) projected levels of service on adjacent and impacted facilities. 

(e) recommendation of necessary improvements to ensure an acceptable level of service for 
roadways and a level of service of at least D and E for signalized and unsignalized intersections 
respectively, after the future traffic impacts are considered. 

(f) The City Engineer will determine which facilities are impacted and need to be included in the 
study. 

(g) The study shall be conducted by a registered engineer. 

(4) The applicant shall implement all or a portion of the improvements called for in the traffic study as 
determined by the City Engineer. 

FINDINGS: 

The submittal included a Trip Generation Letter dated September 28, 2015 from Mackenzie indicating 
that the proposed project would not trigger any offsite mitigation. No changes in the street 
configurations or improvements along the property’s frontages are proposed or warranted as part of 
the Building D addition project. The property’s street frontages have previously been improved to meet 
public works standards, and no changes in site access (street driveway locations) or primary on-site 
circulation routes are proposed. 

The applicant submitted additional information on trip generation in a letter dated March 8, 2016 as 
follows: “Mackenzie has prepared this letter to provide additional traffic impact information related to 
the proposed expansion of Building D on the Lam Research campus, located at 11357 SW Leveton Drive 
in Tualatin, Oregon. As noted in our letter dated January 21, 2016, the 26,000-square-foot addition will 
house production equipment whose support involves 30 employees, and the staffing need will be met 
with existing employees who already work at the site. Therefore, no net increase in employment over 
present staffing is associated with the expansion.” 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.470 Street Lights. 
(1) Street light poles and luminaries shall be installed in accordance with the Public Works 
Construction Code. 

(2) The applicant shall submit a street lighting plan for all interior and exterior streets on the proposed 
development 

FINDINGS: 

Street lights exist on SW Leveton Drive adjacent to this development. This criterion is satisfied. 
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TDC Section 74.475 Street Names. 
(1) No street name shall be used which will duplicate or be confused with the names of existing 
streets in the Counties of Washington or Clackamas, except for extensions of existing streets. Street 
names and numbers shall conform to the established pattern in the surrounding area. 

(2) The City Engineer shall maintain the approved list of street names from which the applicant may 
choose. Prior to the creation of any street, the street name shall be approved by the City Engineer. 

FINDINGS: 

No new public streets are proposed. This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.610 Water Service. 
(1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with the Public Works 
Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review 
and approval prior to construction. 

(2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the subject site, public water lines shall be 
extended by the applicant to the common boundary line of these properties. The lines shall be sized 
to provide service to future development, in accordance with the City's Water System Master Plan, 
TDC Chapter 12. 

(3) As set forth is TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three water service levels. All 
development applicants shall be required to connect the proposed development site to the service 
level in which the development site is located. If the development site is located on a boundary line 
between two service levels the applicant shall be required to connect to the service level with the 
higher reservoir elevation. The applicant may also be required to install or provide pressure reducing 
valves to supply appropriate water pressure to the properties in the proposed development site. 

FINDINGS: 

An additional 10" private water lateral to serve the proposed Building D expansion, including installation 
of a new fire hydrant east of the building addition, is shown on Sheet C2.3, but it connects to an existing 
private water line within the property. No change is proposed in the property’s connections to the 
public water system. Compliance with applicable standards will be achieved through City permitting 
procedures for on-site water line construction, including appropriate controls and other devices 
required by applicable codes. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.620 Sanitary Sewer Service. 
(1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with the Public Works 
Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City 
Engineer for review and approval prior to construction. 
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(2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development site which can be 
served by the gravity sewer system on the proposed development site, the applicant shall extend 
public sanitary sewer lines to the common boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be 
sized to convey flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that can be expected 
to drain through the lines on the site, in accordance with the City's Sanitary Sewer System Master 
Plan, TDC Chapter 13. 

FINDINGS: 

An additional 12" private gravity sewer lateral to serve the proposed Building D expansion is shown on 
Sheet C2.3, but it connects to an existing private sewer line within the property. No change is proposed 
in the property’s connections to the public sanitary sewer system. Compliance with applicable standards 
will be achieved through City permitting procedures for on-site sewer construction. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.630 Storm Drainage System. 
(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with City standards. 
Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review 
and approval prior to construction. 

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists to serve the site. The 
discharge from the development shall be analyzed in accordance with the City's Storm and Surface 
Water Regulations. 

(3) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development site which can be 
served by the storm drainage system on the proposed development site, the applicant shall extend 
storm drainage lines to the common boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized to 
convey expected flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that will drain 
through the lines on the site, in accordance with the Tualatin Drainage Plan in TDC Chapter 14. 

FINDINGS: 

No new public stormwater facilities are proposed. The site’s stormwater management facilities have 
been designed with capacity to accommodate current and future development within the whole subject 
property, providing substantial excess capacity to handle runoff from the current set of improvements, 
including the proposed addition to Building D. Runoff from roof drains and paved surfaces will be 
collected in new catch basins and pipes connecting to the existing on-site system (see Sheet C2.3.). 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.640 Grading. 
(1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm water runoff onto adjacent 
properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as they did before the new development. 



AR-15-0029 Lam Research Building D Expansion 
March 31, 2016 
Page 62 of 65 

(2) A development applicant shall submit a grading plan showing that all lots in all portions of the 
development will be served by gravity drainage from the building crawl spaces; and that this 
development will not affect the drainage on adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the 
applicant to remove all excess material from the development site. 

FINDINGS: 

Topsoil will be stockpiled during excavation to be used for backfill of landscape areas. Additionally, 
amendments will be added to the topsoil at that time. As shown on the attached grading and utility 
plans (see C2.2 and C2.3), catch basins and field inlets collect stormwater runoff from planting areas and 
convey it into the existing onsite system. As shown on the attached grading and utility plans (see C2.2 
and C2.3), landscape areas are surrounded by curbing, with catch basins and field inlets that collect 
stormwater runoff from planting areas and convey it into the existing on-site system, avoiding surface 
flows that would cross roadways or walkways. As shown on the attached grading plans (see C2.2 and 
C2.3), runoff from impervious surfaces will be directed to catch basins and conveyed to the existing on-
site system. A catch basin has been placed to minimize surface flow at the designated walkway to the 
parking area to the west. 

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR -3 and 4.  

TDC Section 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control. 
The applicant shall comply with the water quality, storm water detention and erosion control 
requirements in the Surface Water Management Ordinance. If required: 

(1) On subdivision and partition development applications, prior to approval of the final plat, the 
applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and storm water 
detention facility and submit a design and calculations indicating that the requirements of the Surface 
Water Management Ordinance will be satisfied and obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from 
Clean Water Services; or 

(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant shall submit a 
stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and maintenance plan provided by the 
City, for the water quality facility for the City's review and approval. The applicant shall submit an 
erosion control plan prior to issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the 
site shall occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required measures are in 
place and approved by the City. 

FINDINGS: 

No new public stormwater facilities are proposed. The site’s stormwater management facilities have 
been designed with capacity to accommodate current and future development within the whole subject 
property, providing substantial excess capacity to handle runoff from the current set of improvements, 
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including the proposed addition to Building D. Runoff from roof drains and paved surfaces will be 
collected in new catch basins and pipes connecting to the existing on-site system (see Sheet C2.3.). 

The applicant has submitted a Service Provider Letter from Clean Water Services indicating that 
Sensitive Areas do not exist on-site. A CWS Memorandum was received dated February 5, 2016 for 
development on this site. The applicant will need to submit plans that are sufficient to obtain a 
Stormwater Connection Permit Authorization Letter that complies with the submitted Service Provider 
Letter conditions, for review and approval. This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR -6. 

TDC Section 74.660 Underground. 
(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric, communication, 
lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be placed underground. Surface-
mounted transformers, surface-mounted connection boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above 
ground. Temporary utility service facilities, high capacity electric and communication feeder lines, and 
utility transmission lines operating at 50,000 volts or above may be placed above ground. The 
applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with all utility companies to provide the 
underground services. The City reserves the right to approve the location of all surface-mounted 
transformers. 

(2) Any existing overhead utilities may not be upgraded to serve any proposed development. If 
existing overhead utilities are not adequate to serve the proposed development, the applicant shall, 
at their own expense, provide an underground system. The applicant shall be responsible for 
obtaining any off-site deeds and/or easements necessary to provide utility service to this site; the 
deeds and/or easements shall be submitted to the City Engineer for acceptance by the City prior to 
issuance of the Public Works Permit. 

FINDINGS: 

SW Leveton Drive was constructed with all utilities belowground. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Section 74.670 Existing Structures. 
(1) Any existing structures requested to be retained by the applicant on a proposed development site 
shall be connected to all available City utilities at the expense of the applicant. 

(2) The applicant shall convert any existing overhead utilities serving existing structures to 
underground utilities, at the expense of the applicant. 

(3) The applicant shall be responsible for continuing all required street improvements adjacent to the 
existing structure, within the boundaries of the proposed development site. 

FINDINGS: 
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All proposed site development is shown connecting to existing private utilities served by public facilities. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

TDC Chapter 75: Access Management 

TDC Section 75.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this chapter is to promote the development of safe, convenient and economic 
transportation systems and to preserve the safety and capacity of the street system by limiting 
conflicts resulting from uncontrolled driveway access, street intersections, and turning movements 
while providing for appropriate access for all properties. 

TDC Section 75.030 Freeways and Arterials Defined. 
This section shall apply to all City, County and State public streets, roads and highways within the City 
and to all properties that abut these streets, roads and highways. 

(1) Access shall be in conformance with TDC Chapter 73 unless otherwise noted below. 

(2) Freeways and Arterials Designated. For the purposes of this chapter the following are freeways 
and arterials: … 

(i) 65th Avenue from its intersection with Nyberg Street south to City limits; 

(j) Borland Road from 65th Avenue east to Saum Creek;… 

(3) Applicability 

(a) This chapter applies to all developments, permit approvals, land use approvals, partitions, 
subdivisions, or any other actions taken by the City Council or any administrative officer of the City 
pertaining to property abutting any road or street listed in TDC 75.030. In addition, any parcel not 
abutted by a road or street listed in TDC 75.030, but having access to an arterial by any easement or 
prescriptive right, shall be treated as if it did abut the arterial and this chapter applies. This chapter 
shall take precedence over any other TDC chapter and over any other ordinance of the City when 
considering any development, land use approval or other proposal for property abutting an arterial or 
any property having an access right to an arterial. 

TDC Section 75.120 Existing Streets. 
The following list describes in detail the freeways and arterials as defined in TDC 75.030 with respect 
to access. Recommendations are made for future changes in accesses and location of future accesses. 
These recommendations are examples of possible solutions and shall not be construed as limiting the 
City’ s authority to change or impose different conditions if additional studies result in different 
recommendations from those listed below…. 
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(15) LEVETON DRIVE 

(a) 108th Avenue to 118th Avenue: 

On the north side of Leveton Drive…Novellus (2S122AA 500 and 2S122AB 100) shall be permitted 
three driveways located approximately 25 feet and 950 feet from the west property line for Tax 
Lot 100 and 600 feet west of 108th Avenue for Tax Lot 500. 

FINDINGS: 

Three driveways exist 530, 960, and 1,865 feet west of the intersection of SW 108th Avenue and SW 
Leveton Drive. These driveways are not proposed to be altered with this development. 

This criterion is satisfied. 

 

APPEAL 
Requests for review of this decision must be received by the Engineering Division within the 14-day 
appeal period ending on April 14, 2016 at 5 PM. Issues must have been described with adequate clarity 
and detail with identification of the associated Tualatin Municipal or Development Code section to 
afford a decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue. A request for review must be submitted 
on the form provided by the City, as detailed in TDC 31.076, and signed by the appellant. 

Sincerely, 

 

Tony Doran, EIT 
Engineering Associate 

 

















LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

TYPE QTY MANUFACTURER CATALOG# CONFIGURATION DISTRIBUTION WATTS LUMENS HEIGHT

KAD-D 4 LITHONIA KAD_LED_20C_530_30K_R4_MVOLT DOUBLE R4 (Type IV) 76 3,605
25'-0" AFG

KAD-S 1 LITHONIA KAD_LED_20C_530_30K_R4_MVOLT SINGLE R4 (Type IV) 76 3,605 25'-0" AFG

STATISTICS

DESCRIPTION AVG. MAX. MIN. MAX./MIN. AVG./MIN.
City of Tualatin Standard
(not to exceed) 0.5 - 0.13 20.0:1 4.0:1

Area #1 0.4 fc 1.3 fc 0.13 fc 10.2:1 3.4:1

Area #2 0.5 fc 1.2 fc 0.13 fc 9.5:1 3.8:1

Area #3* 0.4 fc 0.9 fc 0.20 fc 4.5:1 2.0:1

0.66

0.64

0.66

0.78

1.18

0.99

0.71

0.65

0.64

0.45

0.33

0.27

0.23

0.21

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.18

0.19

0.20

0.14

0.19

0.25

0.35

0.51

0.69

0.71

0.86

1.32

1.03

0.74

0.67

0.62

0.54

0.52

0.58

0.76

0.64

0.54

0.53

0.54

0.40

0.31

0.26

0.23

0.21

0.20

0.20

0.22

0.21

0.21

0.22

0.13

0.17

0.24

0.33

0.48

0.61

0.59

0.66

0.89

0.72

0.59

0.57

0.56

0.41

0.41

0.43

0.55

0.45

0.43

0.41

0.41

0.33

0.27

0.25

0.23

0.21

0.21

0.22

0.25

0.27

0.26

0.26

0.13

0.17

0.22

0.29

0.41

0.49

0.49

0.52

0.69

0.53

0.51

0.48

0.47

0.27

0.31

0.34

0.32

0.33

0.15

0.17

0.47

0.44

0.40

0.39

0.38

0.40

0.18

0.39

0.44

0.48

0.51

0.40

0.49

0.66

0.74

0.52

0.54

0.78

0.26

0.38

0.48

0.50

0.71

0.26

0.39

0.45

0.46

0.51

0.24

0.33

0.39

0.38

0.38

0.54

0.38

0.31

0.25

0.19

0.48

0.34

0.26

0.21

0.16

0.43

0.29

0.22

0.18

0.14

0.42

0.28

0.21

0.16

0.13

0.38

0.28

0.23

0.18

0.14

0.35

0.28

0.24

0.21

0.17

0.29

0.27

0.23

0.19

0.34

0.31

0.26

0.21

0.43

0.39

0.32

0.25

0.61

0.53

0.41

0.30

0.63

0.53

0.42

0.34

0.66

0.53

0.44

0.35

0.92

0.63

0.46

0.35

1.24

0.85

0.66

0.50

0.83

0.65

0.52

0.40

0.75

0.64

0.54

0.45

0.83

0.74

0.58

0.45

0.82

0.75

0.61

0.46

0.83

0.74

0.58

0.45

0.76

0.65

0.55

0.45

0.79

0.66

0.53

0.41

1.10

0.77

0.62

0.48

0.97

0.68

0.53

0.41

0.74

0.62

0.54

0.43

0.71

0.64

0.56

0.48

0.73

0.69

0.61

0.52

0.59

0.63

0.65

0.63

0.50

0.59

0.68

0.73

0.45

0.53

0.60

0.70

0.3

0.2

0.4

0.3

0.6

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.8

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.9

0.5

0.4

0.3











P 503.224.9560    F 503.228.1285    W MCKNZE.COM    RiverEast Center, 1515 SE Water Avenue, #100, Portland, OR 97214
ARCHITECTURE    INTERIORS    STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING    CIVIL ENGINEERING    LAND USE PLANNING    TRANSPORTATION PLANNING    LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Portland, Oregon    Vancouver, Washington    Seattle, Washington

 

H:\Projects\215016300\6_Final\LTR-City of Tualatin-Trip Generation-150928.docx 

September 28, 2015 

City of Tualatin 
Attention: Tony Doran 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 

Re: Lam Research R&D Building D Addition 
Trip Generation Letter 
Project Number 2150163.00 

Dear Mr. Doran: 

Mackenzie has prepared this letter to present the anticipated trip generation of the proposed expansion of Building D on 
the Lam Research campus at 11357 SW Leveton Drive in Tualatin, Oregon, for purposes of determining the need for a 
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) report. For the reasons presented below, we do not believe a TIA would be needed.  

PROPOSED EXPANSION 

The proposed building is to expand by 26,000 square feet and will support 30 employees. The expansion is proposed to 
be a two-story cleanroom with a sublevel containing the HVAC and associated machinery supporting the cleanroom. The 
Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition, was used to estimate the trip 
generation associated with the proposed development. Per the Trip Generation Manual, a 26,000 square foot 
Manufacturing (LUC 140) facility is estimated to generate 19 AM peak hour trips, 19 PM peak hour trips, and 99 average 
daily trips (ADT). 

No other site changes are proposed with the building expansion. 

HISTORY 

A transportation impact analysis (TIA) was prepared in 2001 by Mackenzie, which addressed a Master Plan with a total 
of 448,000 square feet of manufacturing and research and development uses. Although trips for the Master Plan were 
never recognized as “vested” by the City, it should be acknowledged that the proposed expansion is a very small 
percentage of the master plan development. 

The TIA concluded that no intersections would be significantly impacted as a result of the master plan project trips, with 
the exception of the SW Herman Road/SW 108th Avenue intersection, which was anticipated to operate at LOS F with 
the project. The intersection has since been signalized as was recommended in the TIA; with signalization, the TIA 
anticipated operation at a level of service B.  



City of Tualatin 
Lam Research R&D Building D Addition 
Project Number 2150163.00 
September 28, 2015 
Page 2 
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TIA REQUIREMENT 

The City of Tualatin does not have any specific trip thresholds for requiring a TIA, but does generally require one address 
all intersections within a ¼ mile of the site. The intersections within this distance include the following: 

 Leveton Drive/SW 118th Avenue 
 Leveton Drive/SW 108th Avenue 
 Tualatin Road/SW 108th Avenue 
 Tualatin Road/SW Teton Avenue 
 Herman Road/SW 108th Avenue 
 Herman Road/SW Teton Avenue 

The two intersections on Herman Road at SW 108th Avenue and Teton Avenue have both been signalized since the 2001 
TIA was prepared. All other intersections were anticipated to operate at acceptable levels in the TIA.  

With the low number of peak hour trips anticipated with the expansion of Building D, impacts on these intersections will 
be minimal, and not trigger any offsite mitigation. Therefore, it is not anticipated a full TIA would be needed for the 
expansion. 

If you have any questions regarding this trip generation letter and our recommendation to not require a TIA, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Brent Ahrend, PE 
Senior Associate | Traffic Engineer 
 
Enclosure(s):  Plans 
    
c: Janet Jones, Peter Alto, Lee Leighton – Mackenzie  

 









 

MACKENZIE 
Since 1960 

RiverEast Center |1515 SE Water Ave, Suite 100, Portland, OR 97214 
PO Box 14310, Portland, OR 97293 | T 503.224.9560 | www.mcknze.com 

STORMWATER 
REPORT 

To 
City of Tualatin 

For 
Lam Research 
11357 SW Leveton Drive 
Tualatin, OR 97062 

Submitted 
December 21, 2015 
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2150163.00 
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I . PROJECT INTRODUCTION 

Lam Research is proposing to expand an existing building located within their campus at 11357 SW 
Leveton Drive in Tualatin, Oregon. The new building will be located on an approximately 1.3-acre 
undeveloped portion of their campus to the south of Building F, to the north of and attached to Building 
D, and to the west of the CUB. These existing buildings were constructed between 2000 and 2002. The 
vicinity map below shows the location and layout of the site relative to nearby geographic features. 

 

The site development will also include realigning a current drive aisle and a new concrete sidewalk. 
Stormwater drainage and treatment will be provided in accordance with Clean Water Services (CWS) 
through an existing water quality and detention pond located to the south of the site. The following is in 
addition to the Stormwater Report and Storm Calculations approved for the main campus development 
in 2001. 
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I I . STORMWATER QUALITY TREATMENT 

Water quality was designed using the still relevant CWS requirements as described in the Novellus 
Storm Calculations (first 0.36" of rainfall in a four hour period). Stormwater Quality Treatment will be 
provided through an existing water quality and detention pond, designated as ‘Pond B’ in the Novellus 
Storm Calculations, located directly south of Building C. Pond B has been sized to treat 11.66 acres of 
impervious area, including asphalt paving, concrete paving, and building roof areas within the drainage 
basin. The existing drainage basin has 8.02 acres of impervious area and the proposed site development 
will have a net increase of 0.37 acres of impervious area. The total impervious area draining to Pond B 
after the Building D expansion will be 8.39 acres, leaving 3.27 acres of the 11.66 acre drainage basin for 
future development. The following table summarizes the existing and proposed site coverage. 

 

 2015 Existing Impervious (acres) Proposed Impervious (acres) 

Design Impervious 11.66 11.66 
Constructed Impervious 8.02 8.39 (0.37 net gain) 
Unutilized Capacity 3.65 3.27 

Based on our review of the 2000 Novellus Storm Calculations, the existing treatment systems at Lam 
Research (formally Novellus) meet current Clean Water Services standards for water quality treatment 
for the expansion of Building D. 
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I I I . STORMWATER QUANTITY CONTROL 

The original Novellus site was designed to detain and release the developed site runoff to match peak 
pre-development runoff from the fully built out drainage basin. Stored rainfall volume will be stored 
above the expected water quality volume level in the basin. Runoff release from the pond will be 
controlled by an orifice control structure just downstream of the pond. Since Pond B was designed for 
an impervious area coverage greater than the proposed basin including the Building D Expansion, the 
pond has capacity to handle the runoff from the expansion. 

Detailed runoff and pond detention calculations for Pond B are presented in the attached 2001 Storm 
Calculations. 
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IV.  STORMWATER CONVEYANCE 

The proposed Building D Expansion drainage system will collect runoff from the building roof and 
concrete sidewalk areas through catch basins and downspout scuppers. A network of storm pipes will 
convey runoff to the existing pond and then to the public storm line in SW Leveton Drive. The public line 
drains east from the site. 

Per the Novellus Storm Calculations, all pipes have been designed to convey the 25-year storm using SCS 
methodology in accordance with CWS design standards. The runoff increase from the proposed Building 
D Expansion development is not expected to exceed the capacity of the existing onsite piping, so no 
conveyance changes are proposed. The piping design is presented in the attached 2001 Storm 
Calculations document. 
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V.  CONCLUSIONS 

The proposed expansion of Building D on the Lam Research campus includes an 18,140 SF fabrication 
building with associated paved access aisles and sidewalk areas. The existing stormwater management 
system has been designed to accommodate full build out of the drainage basin. 

Runoff from the proposed impervious surfaces will be routed to an existing water quality treatment 
pond, which has been designed according the Clean Water Services standards for water quality 
treatment and flow control. Treated and detained runoff from the pond will be discharged to the storm 
drain in SW Leveton Drive. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 1 

C2.1 SITE PLAN 





    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 2 

C2.2 GRADING PLAN 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 3 

C2.3 UTILITY PLAN 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

2001-03-06 REVISED 

NOVELLUS STORM 

CALCULATIONS 



























































































































































































 

 

 

www.tvfr.com 

Training Center 

12400 SW Tonquin Road 

Sherwood, Oregon 

97140-9734 

503-259-1600 

South Operating Center 

8445 SW Elligsen Road 

Wilsonville, Oregon 

97070-9641 

503-649-8577  

  

North Operating Center 
20665 SW Blanton Street 
Aloha, Oregon  97078 
503-649-8577 

Command & Business Operations Center 
and Central Operating Center 
11945 SW 70th Avenue 
Tigard, Oregon 97223-9196 
503-649-8577 

  

 

 

 

 
February 2, 2016 

Clare Fuchs 
City of Tualatin  
18880 SW Martinazzi Road 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
  
Re:  AR-15-0029 
Tax Lot I.D:  2S1 22CC 00 500                      

Dear Clare, 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named development 
project.  Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue endorses this proposal predicated on the following criteria and 
conditions of approval:  

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS: 
1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES:  Access roads shall be 

within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route 
around the exterior of the building or facility.  An approved turnaround is required if the remaining distance to an 
approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire apparatus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (OFC 

503.1.1))   
 
2. DEAD END ROADS AND TURNAROUNDS:  Dead end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length 

shall be provided with an approved turnaround. Diagrams of approved turnarounds are shown below: (OFC 503.2.5 & 
D103.1)  

 
3. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD EXCEPTION FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER PROTECTION: When 

buildings are completely protected with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, the requirements for 
fire apparatus access may be modified as approved by the fire code official. (OFC 503.1.1) Note: If 
residential fire sprinklers are elected as an alternate means of protection and the system will be 
supported by a municipal water supply, please contact the local water purveyor for information 
surrounding water meter sizing. 

 
4. ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS – COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL HEIGHT:  Buildings exceeding 30 feet in height or 

three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire apparatus access. (D104.1) 
 

5. ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS – COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE:  Buildings or facilities having 
a gross building area of more than 62,000 square feet shall have at least two approved separate means of fire 
apparatus access.  Exception: Projects having a gross building area of up to 124,000 square feet that have a single 
approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are equipped throughout with approved automatic sprinkler 
systems. (OFC D104.2) 
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6. AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ROADS:  Buildings with a vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest 
roof surface that exceeds 30 feet in height shall be provided with a fire apparatus access road constructed for use by 
aerial apparatus with an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 26 feet. For the purposes of this section, 
the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof 
to the exterior wall, or the top of the parapet walls, whichever is greater. Any portion of the building may be used for 
this measurement, provided that it is accessible to firefighters and is capable of supporting ground ladder placement. 
(OFC D105.1, D105.2) 

 
7. AERIAL APPARATUS OPERATIONS:  At least one of the required aerial access routes shall be located within a 

minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned parallel to one entire side of 
the building. The side of the building on which the aerial access road is positioned shall be approved by the fire code 
official. Overhead utility and power lines shall not be located over the aerial access road or between the aerial access 
road and the building. (D105.3, D105.4) 

 

8. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE:  Fire apparatus access roads shall 
have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 20 feet (26 feet adjacent to fire hydrants (OFC D103.1)) 
and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. The fire district will approve access roads of 
12 feet for up to three dwelling units and accessory buildings.  (OFC 503.2.1 & D103.1)  

 
9. NO PARKING SIGNS:  Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked vehicles 

and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway 
and in turnarounds as needed. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a clear space 
above grade level of 7 feet.  Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall have red letters on a white 
reflective background. (OFC D103.6) 

 
10. NO PARKING:  Parking on emergency access roads shall be as follows (OFC D103.6.1-2): 

1. 20-26 feet road width – no parking on either side of roadway 
2. 26-32 feet road width – parking is allowed on one side 
3. Greater than 32 feet road width – parking is not restricted 

 
11. PAINTED CURBS:  Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red (or as approved) and 

marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE” at 25 foot intervals.  Lettering shall have a stroke of not less than one inch wide 
by six inches high.  Lettering shall be white on red background (or as approved).  (OFC 503.3) 

 
12. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS:  Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire apparatus 

access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet and shall extend 20 feet before and after the point of the 
hydrant. (OFC D103.1) 

 
13. SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES:  Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather surface that is easily 

distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less than 12,500 pounds point load (wheel 
load) and 75,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). Documentation from a registered engineer that the final 
construction is in accordance with approved plans or the requirements of the Fire Code may be requested. (OFC 
503.2.3)   

 
14. TURNING RADIUS:  The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall not be less than 28 feet and 48 feet 

respectively, measured from the same center point. (OFC 503.2.4 & D103.3) 

 
15. ACCESS ROAD GRADE:  Fire apparatus access roadway grades shall not exceed 12%. When fire sprinklers* are 

installed, a maximum grade of 15% will be allowed. 

0-12% Allowed 

13-15% Special consideration with submission of written Alternate Methods and Materials 
request. Ex: Automatic fire sprinkler (13-D) system* in lieu of grade.  

≥16% Special consideration on a case by case basis with submission of written 
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Alternate Methods and Materials request Ex: Automatic fire sprinkler (13-D) 
system* plus additional engineering controls in lieu of grade.** 

*The approval of fire sprinklers as an alternate shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of ORS 455.610(5) and OAR 918-480-0100 and 

installed per section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2, or 903.3.1.3 of the Oregon Fire Code (OFC 503.2.7 & D103.2) 

** See Forest Dwelling Access section for exceptions. 

16. ANGLE OF APPROACH/GRADE FOR TURNAROUNDS: Turnarounds shall be as flat as possible and have a 
maximum of 5% grade with the exception of crowning for water run-off.  (OFC 503.2.7 & D103.2) 
 

17. ANGLE OF APPROACH/GRADE FOR INTERSECTIONS: Intersections shall be level (maximum 5%) with the 
exception of crowning for water run-off. (OFC 503.2.7 & D103.2) 

 
18. AERIAL APPARATUS OPERATING GRADES:  Portions of aerial apparatus roads that will be used for aerial 

operations shall be as flat as possible. Front to rear and side to side maximum slope shall not exceed 10%. 

 
19. GATES:  Gates securing fire apparatus roads shall comply with all of the following (OFC D103.5, and 503.6): 

1. Minimum unobstructed width shall be not less than 20 feet (or the required roadway surface width). 
2. Gates serving three or less single-family dwellings shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. 
3. Gates shall be set back at minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway or as approved.  
4. Electric gates shall be equipped with a means for operation by fire department personnel 
5. Electric automatic gates shall comply with ASTM F 2200 and UL 325. 

 
20. ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION:  Approved fire apparatus access roadways shall be installed and operational 

prior to any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. Temporary address signage 
shall also be provided during construction. (OFC 3309 and 3310.1)  

 
21. TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES:  Shall be prohibited on fire access routes unless approved by the Fire Code Official. 

(OFC 503.4.1).  

 

FIREFIGHTING WATER SUPPLIES: 
22. MUNICIPAL FIREFIGHTING WATER SUPPLY EXCEPTIONS: The requirements for firefighting water supplies may 

be modified as approved by the fire code official where any of the following apply:  (OFC 507.5.1 Exceptions) 
1. Buildings are equipped throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (the approval of this alternate 

method of construction shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of ORS 455.610(5)).  

2. There are not more than three Group R-3 or Group U occupancies. 
 
23. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS – REQUIRED FIRE FLOW:  The minimum fire flow and flow duration for buildings other than 

one- and two-family dwellings shall be determined in accordance with residual pressure (OFC Table B105.2). The 
required fire flow for a building shall not exceed the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20 psi. 
Note:  OFC B106, Limiting Fire-Flow is also enforced, except for the following: 

 In areas where the water system is already developed, the maximum needed fire flow shall be either 3,000 GPM 
or the available flow in the system at 20 psi, whichever is greater. 

 In new developed areas, the maximum needed fire flow shall be 3,000 GPM at 20 psi. 

 Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue does not adopt Occupancy Hazards Modifiers in section B105.4-B105.4.1 

 
24. FIRE FLOW WATER AVAILABILITY:  Applicants shall provide documentation of a fire hydrant flow test or flow test 

modeling of water availability from the local water purveyor if the project includes a new structure or increase in the 
floor area of an existing structure. Tests shall be conducted from a fire hydrant within 400 feet for commercial projects, 
or 600 feet for residential development.  Flow tests will be accepted if they were performed within 5 years as long as 
no adverse modifications have been made to the supply system. Water availability information may not be required to 
be submitted for every project. (OFC Appendix B) 

 
25. WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION:  Approved firefighting water supplies shall be installed and operational 

prior to any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (OFC 3312.1) 



 
 

4 
 

 

FIRE HYDRANTS: 
26. FIRE HYDRANTS – COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS:  Where a portion of the building is more than 400 feet from a 

hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route around the exterior of the building, on-site 
fire hydrants and mains shall be provided.  (OFC 507.5.1) 

 This distance may be increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic 
sprinkler system. 

 The number and distribution of fire hydrants required for commercial structure(s) is based on Table C105.1, 
following any fire-flow reductions allowed by section B105.3.1.  Additional fire hydrants may be required due to 
spacing and/or section 507.5 of the Oregon Fire Code.   

 
27. FIRE HYDRANTS – ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS & ACCESSORY STRUCTURES:  Where a portion of a 

structure is more than 600 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route 
around the exterior of the structure(s), on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. (OFC 507.5.1) 
 

28. FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION:  The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants available to a 
building shall not be less than that listed in Table C 105.1.  (OFC Appendix C) 

 
29. FIRE HYDRANT(S) PLACEMENT:  (OFC C104) 

 Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as approved.  Hydrants that 
are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building that is protected with fire sprinklers may 
contribute to the required number of hydrants. (OFC 507.5.1) 

 Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to the required 
number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official. 

 Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall not contribute to the 
required number of hydrants.  Heavily traveled collector streets may be considered when approved by the fire 
code official. 

 Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required number of hydrants 
only if approved by the fire code official. 

 
30. PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT IDENTIFICATION: Private fire hydrants shall be painted red in color. Exception: Private 

fire hydrants within the City of Tualatin shall be yellow in color. (OFC 507) 
 
31. FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD:  Fire hydrants shall be located not more than 15 feet from 

an approved fire apparatus access roadway unless approved by the fire code official. (OFC C102.1) 

 
32. REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS:  Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of blue reflective 

markers.  They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the center line of the access roadway that the fire hydrant 
is located on.  In the case that there is no center line, then assume a center line and place the reflectors accordingly. 
(OFC 507) 

 
33. PHYSICAL PROTECTION:  Where fire hydrants are subject to impact by a motor vehicle, guard posts, bollards or 

other approved means of protection shall be provided.  (OFC 507.5.6 & OFC 312) 
 

34. CLEAR SPACE AROUND FIRE HYDRANTS:  A 3 foot clear space shall be provided around the circumference of fire 
hydrants.  (OFC 507.5.5) 

 
35. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) LOCATIONS:  FDCs shall be located within 100 feet of a fire hydrant (or 

as approved). Hydrants and FDC’s shall be located on the same side of the fire apparatus access roadway or drive 
aisle, fully visible, and recognizable from the street or nearest point of the fire department vehicle access or as 
otherwise approved. (OFC 912.2.1 & NFPA 13) 

 Fire department connections (FDCs) shall normally be located remotely and outside of the fall-line of the building 
when required.  FDCs may be mounted on the building they serve, when approved. 
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 FDCs shall be plumbed on the system side of the check valve when sprinklers are served by underground lines 
also serving private fire hydrants.  

 

BUILDING ACCESS AND FIRE SERVICE FEATURES 
36. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE: In new buildings where the design reduces the level of radio 

coverage for public safety communications systems below minimum performance levels, a distributed antenna 
system, signal booster, or other method approved by TVF&R and Washington County Consolidated Communications 
Agency shall be provided. (OSSC 915.1; OFC 510.1) 

a. Emergency responder radio system testing and/or system installation is required for this building. Please 
contact me (using my contact info below) for further information including an alternate means of 
compliance that is available. If the alternate method is preferred, it must be requested from TVF&R prior 
to issuance of building permit. 

 
37. KNOX BOX:  A Knox Box for building access may be required for structures and gates. See Appendix C for further 

information and detail on required installations. Order via www.tvfr.com or contact TVF&R for assistance and 
instructions regarding installation and placement. (OFC 506.1)  

 
38. UTILITY IDENTIFICATION:  Rooms containing controls to fire suppression and detection equipment shall be 

identified as “Fire Control Room.” Signage shall have letters with a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke 
width of 1/2 inch, and be plainly legible, and contrast with its background. (OFC 509.1) 

 
If you have questions or need further clarification, please feel free to contact me at (503) 649-8577. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

Ty Darby 
 
Ty Darby 
Deputy Fire Marshal II 
 
 
Cc:  file 

 
  

http://www.tvfr.com/






 
 

 
 
 

            

    
 

 

 

 
 
 
E-mailed January 21, 2016 
Sent by First Class Mail January 21, 2016 
 
Suzannah Stanley   
Mackenzie   
1515 SE Water Ave   
Suite 100    
Portland, OR  97214     
    

 
 
Re: Notice of Complete Application for Case file No. AR-15-0029, 1st Submittal intake 

dated stamped December 21, 2015 
 
 
Dear Ms. Stanley: 
 
Staff reviewed the Architectural Review application for 11155-11361 SW Leveton Drive.  
Staff has determined that this application is complete as of January 20, 2016.  Please 
address approvability issues discussed below. 
 
 
Approvability Items 
 
The following items are approvability items, not completeness items. They are listed here for 
your information and should be resolved at the beginning of the review process so that staff has 
sufficient time to analyze your proposal and formulate a recommendation with regard to 
approvability.  Please respond sufficiently to these items by 5pm on February 5, 2016 in 
order to not have the completeness date forward dated. 
 

Public Facilities Decision Items: 
 
There are a number of sections of code that we can obtain from your team during the 
Architectural Review process towards a stronger decision that responds to needed 
sections of code. In order for the decision to be supported in case of an appeal please 
provide responses to the code sections below. I can work with you as we construct the 
decision to incorporate your responses. 
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1. TDC SECTION 73.400 ACCESS (12) Comment on the reduction in parking 
spaces and therefore the existing accesses that were approved for more are 
sufficient. 

 
2. TDC SECTION 74.210 MINIMUM STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTHS 

 
3. TDC SECTION 74.420 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

 
4. TDC SECTION 74.425 STREET DESIGN STANDARDS 

 
5. TDC SECTION 74.430 STREETS, MODIFICATIONS OF REQUIREMENTS IN 

CASES OF UNUSUAL CONDITIONS 
 

For the above sections refer to our current street cross-sections, compare to 
existing conditions, and utilize your traffic engineer as needed to respond to 
widths, queuing, and safety in regards to the additional trips. With this advice 
include a comparison to the 2001 master plan traffic study, the total trips 
proposed at that time vs. the current total. 

 
6. TDC SECTION 74.610 WATER SERVICE 

 
7. TDC SECTION 74.620 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE 

 
8. TDC SECTION 74.630 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 

 
The above sections should have comments regarding the lack of need to extend 
public lines if adjacent properties are served. 

 
9. TDC SECTION 74.640 GRADING 

 
10. TDC SECTION 74.650 WATER QUALITY, STORM WATER DETENTION AND 

EROSION CONTROL 
 

These above sections should address other aspects: to not affect aspects such 
as:  properties, gravity service, and discuss existing facilities. 

 
11. TDC SECTION 74.660 UNDERGROUND 

 
Above ground lines exist.  Make findings of whether they will be undergrounded, 
or make a request to enter into an agreement to underground with a larger future 
project. 

 
12. TDC SECTION 75.120 EXISTING STREETS (15) 

 
Discuss the existing driveways compared to what is allowed. 
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Planning has no approvability comments on this application.  However, this does not 
exclude the possibility of conditions of approval in the final decision. 

 
Revisions to application must include date of resubmission on all new and revised 
materials. Provide a response letter addressing each item and on what page the 
information can be found. Please submit 5 copies of an entire new packet, not just the 
revised and new materials, in paper and electronic format.  Please organize the new 
and revised materials and put them in the appropriate places in the application. 

During every review staff will retain at least one paper copy of the submission for the 
record. Additional copies may be slip sheeted for resubmission at the staff member’s 
discretion, but must be slip sheeted by the applicant in the appropriate places in the 
application at the counter.  Resubmittal reviews are done generally in 10 business days. 

Please do not hesitate to contact Clare Fuchs with any questions at either 503-691-
3027 or cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us for Planning issues or Tony Doran at 503-691-3035 or 
tdoran@ci.tualatin.or.us for Engineering issues. 

 
 

Thank you, 
 
 
 
 
Clare L. Fuchs, AICP 
Senior Planner 
 
 
c: Aquilla Hurd-Ravich, Planning Manager 
 Tony Doran, Engineering Associate 
 Jeff Fuchs, City Engineer 
 Lee Leighton, Mackenzie 
  
  
 
file: AR-15-0029 
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March 1, 2016 (Revised March 8, 2016) 

City of Tualatin 
Attention: Tony Doran 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 

Re: Lam Research R&D Building D Addition 
Additional Traffic Information 
Project Number 2150163.05 

Dear Mr. Doran: 

Mackenzie has prepared this letter to provide additional traffic impact information related to the proposed expansion of 
Building D on the Lam Research campus, located at 11357 SW Leveton Drive in Tualatin, Oregon. As noted in our letter 
dated January 21, 2016, the 26,000-square-foot addition will house production equipment whose support involves 30 
employees, and the staffing need will be met with existing employees who already work at the site. Therefore, no net 
increase in employment over present staffing is associated with the expansion.  

As requested, this analysis addresses the needs of Architectural Review and determination of the Transportation 
Development Tax (TDT).  

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 

While the building addition is not adding employees or trips to the campus, we understand the overall transportation 
system operation needs to be addressed. The existing campus development was approved in 2001 and included a  
transportation impact analysis, prepared by Mackenzie. It specifically addressed Phase 1 of the campus development 
with a total of 448,000 square feet of manufacturing and research and development uses. At that time, a total of 415 
PM peak hour trips were estimated for the campus, with 101 entering and 314 exiting. The analysis concluded that no 
intersections would be significantly impacted as a result of the master plan project trips, with the exception of the SW 
Herman Road/SW 108th Avenue intersection, which was anticipated to operate at LOS F with the project. The 
intersection has since been signalized as was recommended in the TIA. In addition, the intersection of Herman Road at 
Teton Avenue has been signalized since the 2001 TIA was prepared.  

In order to compare the original traffic analysis assumptions with the current campus impacts, we arranged for Quality 
Counts to conduct peak hour driveway counts at all three Lam Research driveways on Leveton Drive. Campus driveways 
to Tualatin Road and SW 108th Avenue are gated, and therefore were not counted. A total of 374 trips (85 entering, 289 
exiting) were noted during the highest hour of the campus from 4:35-5:35 PM. This is less than the 415 PM peak hour 
trips originally assumed. Based on these numbers, the existing Lam facility is generating approximately 90% of the 
anticipated trips presented in the 2001 study. 





Time Period SB Left SB Right EB Left WB Right SB Left SB Right EB Left WB Right SB Left SB Right EB Left WB Right Exit Enter Total
4:00 PM 4 0 0 1 6 2 2 0 3 5 2 0
4:05 PM 4 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 4 2 0
4:10 PM 4 3 0 0 1 3 2 0 5 3 2 0
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 3 1 0
4:20 PM 2 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
4:25 PM 3 1 0 0 4 1 0 1 5 3 1 0
4:30 PM 2 2 0 0 1 2 0 1 5 12 2 0
4:35 PM 0 2 0 2 4 3 1 0 6 11 5 3
4:40 PM 2 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 9 4 5 3
4:45 PM 2 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 2 5 4 4
4:50 PM 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 2 4 6 5 0
4:55 PM 3 2 0 0 2 3 0 3 8 5 7 5 208 74 282
5:00 PM 8 0 0 0 0 4 1 1 5 11 4 2 216 77 293
5:05 PM 2 3 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 13 3 2 231 79 310
5:10 PM 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 3 10 0 1 230 77 307
5:15 PM 2 2 0 0 5 0 0 2 9 12 0 2 251 79 330
5:20 PM 4 2 0 0 4 2 1 2 11 13 1 0 279 80 359
5:25 PM 1 2 0 0 8 0 2 0 9 9 2 0 291 82 373
5:30 PM 2 1 0 1 2 2 1 2 8 7 1 1 289 85 374
5:35 PM 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 6 8 3 0 283 77 360
5:40 PM 2 2 0 0 3 2 2 2 2 11 3 0 287 73 360
5:45 PM 1 1 0 0 4 4 1 2 9 10 2 0 300 70 370
5:50 PM 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 5 2 1 297 68 365
5:55 PM 4 5 0 1 6 1 1 2 2 4 1 1 296 59 355
6:00 PM 4 3 0 1 2 3 0 2 9 6 0 0 295 54 349
6:05 PM 2 3 0 0 2 3 1 1 6 9 0 0 292 51 343
6:10 PM 6 3 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 9 0 0 296 50 346
6:15 PM 3 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 4 1 0 282 47 329
6:20 PM 2 2 1 0 4 3 0 1 5 9 0 0 271 45 316
6:25 PM 2 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 7 0 0 255 42 297
6:30 PM 1 1 0 0 3 3 0 1 7 4 1 0 252 38 290
6:35 PM 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 8 2 0 248 39 287
6:40 PM 2 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 2 7 0 0 241 34 275
6:45 PM 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 10 0 1 227 31 258
6:50 PM 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 3 2 0 0 224 28 252
6:55 PM 2 2 0 0 6 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 217 23 240

East Driveway
Exit Enter

Center Driveway
Exit Enter

All Driveways
Hourly Totals

West Driveway
Exit Enter



Type of peak hour being reported: User-Defined Method for determining peak hour: Total Entering Volume

Report generated on 3/1/2016 8:12 AM SOURCE: Quality Counts, LLC (http://www.qualitycounts.net) 1-877-580-2212

LOCATION: West Driveway -- SW Leveton Dr QC JOB #: 13721801
CITY/STATE: Tualatin, OR DATE: Wed, Feb 17 2016

5-Min Count
Period

Beginning At

West Driveway
(Northbound)

West Driveway
(Southbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Eastbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Westbound)

Total Hourly
Totals

Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U
4:05 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 2 6 0 0 0 5 0 0 18
4:10 PM 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 0 2 5 0 0 0 7 0 0 22
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 14
4:20 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 6 0 0 0 5 1 0 15
4:25 PM 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 0 1 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 16
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 5 0 12 0 2 4 0 0 0 7 0 0 30

 

4:35 PM 0 0 0 0 6 0 11 0 5 8 0 0 0 8 3 0 41
4:40 PM 0 0 0 0 9 0 4 0 5 4 0 0 0 2 3 0 27
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 4 3 0 0 0 1 4 0 19
4:50 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 6 0 5 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 20
4:55 PM 0 0 0 0 8 0 5 0 7 2 0 0 0 7 5 0 34 282
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 5 0 11 0 4 3 0 0 0 10 2 0 35 291
5:05 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 3 2 0 0 0 6 2 0 26 299
5:10 PM 0 0 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 3 0 0 0 9 1 0 26 303

 

5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 9 0 12 0 0 5 0 0 0 9 2 0 37 326
5:20 PM 0 0 0 0 11 0 13 0 1 6 0 0 0 4 0 0 35 346
5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 2 2 0 0 0 8 0 0 30 360
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 8 0 7 0 1 3 0 0 0 5 1 0 25 355
5:35 PM 0 0 0 0 6 0 8 0 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 22 336
5:40 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 11 0 3 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 23 332
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 9 0 10 0 2 4 0 0 0 6 0 0 31 344
5:50 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 2 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 18 342
5:55 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 0 5 1 0 15 323
6:00 PM 0 0 0 0 9 0 6 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 26 314

Peak 15-Min Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
TotalFlowrates Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U

All Vehicles 0 0 0 0 116 0 136 0 12 52 0 0 0 84 8 0 408
Heavy Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
Pedestrians 0 4 0 0 4

Bicycles 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Railroad

Stopped Buses

Comments:

Peak-Hour: 4:35 PM -- 5:35 PM
Peak 15-Min: 5:15 PM -- 5:30 PM

0 0 0

740106

37

43

0 0

72

23

0

180

80

95

60

0

117

178

0.87

0.0 0.0 0.0

1.40.00.9

2.7

4.7

0.0 0.0

1.4

4.3

0.0

1.1

3.8

2.1

3.3

0.0

2.6

1.1

1

1

0 0

0 0 0

001

0

1

0 0

0

0

NA

NA

NA NA

NA

NA

NA NA



Type of peak hour being reported: User-Defined Method for determining peak hour: Total Entering Volume

Report generated on 3/1/2016 8:12 AM SOURCE: Quality Counts, LLC (http://www.qualitycounts.net) 1-877-580-2212

LOCATION: Center Driveway -- SW Leveton Dr QC JOB #: 13721802
CITY/STATE: Tualatin, OR DATE: Wed, Feb 17 2016

5-Min Count
Period

Beginning At

Center Driveway
(Northbound)

Center Driveway
(Southbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Eastbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Westbound)

Total Hourly
Totals

Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U
4:05 PM 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 13
4:10 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 2 9 0 0 0 5 0 0 20
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 10
4:20 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 6 0 0 15
4:25 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 3 1 0 17
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 9 0 0 0 4 1 0 17

 

4:35 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 1 11 0 0 0 9 0 0 28
4:40 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 11 0 0 0 4 1 0 20
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 17
4:50 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 2 2 0 14
4:55 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 9 0 0 0 8 3 0 25 220
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 8 0 0 0 9 1 0 23 219
5:05 PM 0 0 0 0 8 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 5 0 0 18 224
5:10 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 7 1 0 17 221

 

5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 11 2 0 34 245
5:20 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 1 16 0 0 0 4 2 0 29 259
5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 6 0 0 25 267
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 10 0 0 0 4 2 0 21 271
5:35 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 13 256
5:40 PM 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 4 2 0 14 250
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 1 11 0 0 0 2 2 0 24 257
5:50 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 5 2 0 16 259
5:55 PM 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 5 2 0 18 252
6:00 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 11 0 0 0 5 2 0 23 252

Peak 15-Min Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
TotalFlowrates Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U

All Vehicles 0 0 0 0 68 0 8 0 12 164 0 0 0 84 16 0 352
Heavy Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
Pedestrians 0 4 0 0 4

Bicycles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Railroad

Stopped Buses

Comments:

Peak-Hour: 4:35 PM -- 5:35 PM
Peak 15-Min: 5:15 PM -- 5:30 PM

0 0 0

45020

8

110

0 0

74

14

0

65

118

88

22

0

155

94

0.77

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.00.00.0

0.0

1.8

0.0 0.0

1.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.7

1.1

0.0

0.0

1.3

1.1

0

2

0 0

0 0 0

000

0

1

0 0

0

0

NA

NA

NA NA

NA

NA

NA NA



Type of peak hour being reported: User-Defined Method for determining peak hour: Total Entering Volume

Report generated on 3/1/2016 8:12 AM SOURCE: Quality Counts, LLC (http://www.qualitycounts.net) 1-877-580-2212

LOCATION: East Driveway -- SW Leveton Dr QC JOB #: 13721803
CITY/STATE: Tualatin, OR DATE: Wed, Feb 17 2016

5-Min Count
Period

Beginning At

East Driveway
(Northbound)

East Driveway
(Southbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Eastbound)

SW Leveton Dr
(Westbound)

Total Hourly
Totals

Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U
4:05 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 14
4:10 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 18
4:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 9
4:20 PM 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 9 0 0 0 3 1 0 18
4:25 PM 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 12 0 0 0 2 0 0 19
4:30 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 9 0 0 0 2 0 0 15

 

4:35 PM 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 17 0 0 0 6 2 0 28
4:40 PM 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 13 0 0 0 4 0 0 21
4:45 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 5 0 0 18
4:50 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 0 3 0 0 15
4:55 PM 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 12 0 0 0 7 0 0 24 225
5:00 PM 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 8 0 0 24 223
5:05 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 13 0 0 0 3 0 0 21 230
5:10 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 5 0 0 13 225

 

5:15 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 21 0 0 0 8 0 0 33 249
5:20 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 0 20 0 0 0 4 0 0 30 261
5:25 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 22 0 0 0 3 0 0 28 270
5:30 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 12 0 0 0 4 1 0 20 275
5:35 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 260
5:40 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 12 251
5:45 PM 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 15 0 0 0 3 0 0 20 253
5:50 PM 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 4 0 0 15 253
5:55 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 0 9 0 0 0 2 1 0 21 250
6:00 PM 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 0 15 0 0 0 3 1 0 26 252

Peak 15-Min Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
TotalFlowrates Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U Left Thru Right U

All Vehicles 0 0 0 0 28 0 24 0 0 252 0 0 0 60 0 0 364
Heavy Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
Pedestrians 0 4 0 0 4

Bicycles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Railroad

Stopped Buses

Comments:

Peak-Hour: 4:35 PM -- 5:35 PM
Peak 15-Min: 5:15 PM -- 5:30 PM

1 0 1

28016

0

166

0 0

60

3

2

44

166

63

3

0

195

77

0.76

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.00.00.0

0.0

1.8

0.0 0.0

3.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.8

3.2

0.0

0.0

1.5

2.6

0

2

0 0

0 0 0

000

0

1

0 0

0

0

NA

NA

NA NA

NA

NA

NA NA
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